
1

ENERGETICS
POWER RUN 20.1

ENGLISH MANUAL



2

Thanks for purchasing this product .The product will help you keep fitter, healthier and better in a very easy way.

User Guide

•Always connect the power plug to a socket with a grounded circuit and the socket must have a special circuit to avoid sharing with other 

electrical equipment.

2. Ensure the treadmill stable on the ground before use.

3. Check if its function normal or not before running.

4. Stand on two side rails when the treadmill starts

5. Clipped the safety key to your clothes when upcoming to control any emergency.

6. Press the “start” button to get the treadmill started.

7. Follow the running belt with left leg to do preparation before trial run. Only when you feel you can run, you can stand on the treadmill 

and do it with the right posture. And only one person is allowed to exercise on the treadmill, and overload exercise is strictly prohibited.

8. You can adjust speed if necessary.

9. After running, you can stop the treadmill by pulling out the safety key or pressing the “stop” button.

10. Remember to turn off the power and pull out the plug when you finish exercising.

Safety precaution：
•Place the treadmill indoors to avoid any water and no heavy stuff.

•When using the fitness device, wear comfortable clothing and preferably sports or aerobic

shoes.

•Keep children away from the treadmill to avoid any accident.

•No overload to give damages to motor, controller, roller and running belt. Make routine

maintenance to the treadmill.

•Keep less indoor dust and a certain extent of humidity to avoid interference of console and

controller.

•Keep the household treadmill continuously running no more than 2 hours.

•Keep good air circulation when running.

•There should be 2000x1000mm safe space at the end of treadmill when running。
•Stop running if any discomfort and consult the doctor.

•Reserve the silicon bottle to some place that children cannot reach, to avoid serious mistake.

•Prohibit the user jumping off the treadmill directly after use.

•Pull out the power plug gently from the socket. 

•Stop the machine if anything wrong and cut the power immediately.



3

DANGER!

To reduce accidents or harm, please check following rules.

•Ensure your clothes zipped up before running.

•Do not wear clothes that easily hooked.

•Keep power cord away from hot objects.

•Keep children away from the treadmill.

•If something wrong , support the handle bar to push up and leave running belt.

•Do not use the treadmill outdoor.

•Cut off the power before move of the treadmill .

•Do not open motor and roller cover unless professionals .

•The treadmill is equipped with a cable that has a conductor and an earth plug. The plug must be plugged into a suitable 16 AMPERE 

(AMP) socket by the safety of your electrical panel which is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and 

regulations.Ensure that only one person at a time uses the fitness device.

•Stop exercising immediately should you feel unwell or if you feel pain in your joints or muscles. In particular, keep an eye on how 

your body is responding to the exercise program. Dizziness is a sign that you are exercising too intensively with the device. At the first 

signs of dizziness, lay down on the ground until you feel better.

Warning!

Prohibit!

◆Following patients under treatment need to get use of the treadmill after approval of professional doctor.

（1）The person with backache or used to get hurt in the leg ,waist ,neck . Those with numbness of legs, waist, neck and hands ( 

those with chronic diseases such as inter vertebral disc protrusion, spinal slip, cervical vertebra protrusion, etc. )

（2）The patient with deformational arthritis , rheumatism or gout .

（3）The patient with osteroporosis .

（4）The patient with a bad circulatory system like heart disease ,vascular disorders and vascular hypertension .

（5）The patient with respiratory disturbance.

（6）The patient with Artificial heart rhythm problem.

（7）The patient with malignant tumors.

（8）The patient with thrombosis .

（9）The patient with diabet caused perceptual disturbance.

（10）The person with skin injury .

（11）The patient with a high fever above 38℃.

（12）The person with bent back bone.

（13）The person with pregnance or in (menstrual) period.



4

（14）The person feels discomfortable .

（15）The person is obviously in a bad condition.

（16）The person for the purpose of rehabilitation. 

（17）The person having abnormal physical features.

-Above cases may cause accident or poor health

◆ Stop exercising immediately should you feel unwell like pain in your joints or muscles, dizziness, numb, and abnormal 

heart beat, and consult the doctor as soon as possible.

◆ Keep children away from this product.

- Children may get hurt if you ignore this.

◆ Told the children that this is not a toy.

- Children may get hurt if you ignore this.

◆when using, taking out, putting back or moving this product, please make sure there is nobody or pets around. 

Prohibit！
◆ stop use this product when the cover cracked (inner parts come out) or welded parts drop off.

-may cause danger or injury.

◆ Do not jump up or down from the treadmill when running.

- may fall down and get injury.

◆ Do not use or reserve the treadmill outdoor or near bathroom to avoid water.

◆ Do not use or reserve the treadmill in the area exposed to direct sunlight, and avoid high temperature places like electric blanket and 

warmer.  

- may cause electric leakage or fire.

◆ Do not use when the power line or plug damaged, or the socket is loose.

- may cause electric shock, short circuit or fire.

◆ Do not damage or twist the power cord, also do not put heavy things on it.

- may cause fire or electric shock.

◆ Only for one person at a time, tell people around not too close.

- may fall down and cause injury.

◆ disassemble, repair, change by customer themselves are forbid absolutely.

- may cause mechanical breakdown and injury.

To avoid water！
◆the main body and operating components can not meet with water or drink. 

- may cause electric shock and fire.



5

Prohibit！
◆ Do not exercise too much if you are not a regular sportspeople.

◆ Do not use the treadmill after meals or when feel tired.

- may cause damage to your health.

◆ Suitable for home & semi-professional use indoors.

◆ Do not use the product while you are having meals or doing other activities.

◆ Do not use the product when you feel the body become slow after drink. 

- may cause accident or injury.

◆ Do not use the product when you have hard object in your pocket.

- may cause accident or injury.

◆ the power plug cannot be attached with needle, waste or water.

- may cause electric shock, short circuit and fire.

◆ Do not pull out the plug or switch the power to “off” while operating.

- may cause injury.

Do not operate with wet hands！
◆ Do not pull out or insert the plug with wet hands.

- may cause electric shock or injury.

Remember to pull out the plug！
◆Remember to pull out the plug when not using.

- Dust and dampness can damage insulation and then cause electric leakage and fire.

◆ Pull out the plug when maintenance.

- may cause electric shock and injury.

◆ stop using immediately when the product can not start or have something abnormal, pull out the plug and make a trouble call.

- may cause electric shock and injury.

◆ pull out the plug when meet with power failure suddenly.

- may cause accident and injury when power resumption.

◆ You should hold the plug not the wire when pulling out the plug.

- may cause short circuit, electric shock and fire.

Ground connection instruction！
◆ the product must have grounded connection. The grounded connection can provide a channel with least resistance for the current when the

product is malfunction, thus can reduce the danger of electric shock.

◆ The product is equipped with electric wire for grounding conductor and grounding plug. The plug must insert into the socket that conformed 

to the local regulations.

Danger！
◆ incorrect connection of grounding conductor may cause electric shock.If you are not sure about the grounding connection, please ask a 

professional electrician to check.if the plug of the product is not match your socket, you should ask for a n electrician to install a correct socket. 

◆the product have grounding plug. Please confirm that you have the matched socket first. Socket adapter is not allowed.



6

Packing list

Main Frame                                                         Upright Post Frame (L & R)                            Hardware bag

Console rear cover Console       base frame cove

Manual                                                                          Silicon oil                                  safety key                      



7

Main parts

Motor cover                                       Console                                               Motor                                                 Running belt 

Running deck                                   Side rail                                              Front roller           Rear roller 

Rear cover                                      Motor belt                                          Incline motor



8

Hardware bag

Allen C.K.S half thread screw 

（M8*60*20）6pcs

   

Allen C.K.S full thread screw （M8*15）8pcs Allen C.K.S full thread screw （M8*20）2pcs

Philips C.K.S. self-taping screw（ST4*12）2pcs Philips C.K.S. self-taping screw

（ST4*16）4pcs

Allen C.K.S half thread screw （M8*30*20）
2pcs

T shaped wretch（S6）1PCS Cross Wrench 1pcs L shaped wretch（6×35×80 ）1PCS

 



9

Treadmill  instruction
Safety key

Handle bar

Upright post

Console

Side rail

Rear cover

Motor Cover

Running belt

Technical information

Dimension Unfold: 1925*925*1470mm

Fold: 1402*925*1541mm

Running

board

1530*550mm

Speed 0.5－22km/h



10

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Step 1: Take out the machine from box and put it on the flat floor.

Step 2: Connect communication wire of the console with the right upright post. Insert the left and 

right upright post on the base frame, and then fix the each upright post with 2pcs M8*60*20 screw 

and 1pc M8*20 screw.    



11

Step 3: Fold up the treadmill, (Note: Before assemble the base frame cover, please ensure the 

screws for base frame and upright post are fixed completely.) Put the base frame covers in the 

left and right side of upright post, then clip-on the covers together. Last, fix the each covers by 

2pc ST4*12 screws.



12

Step 4: Insert the console on the upright post. See above picture. (Note: Please connect the 

communication cables in the right handlebar and upright post, avoid damaging the cable.) Use 2pcs 

M8*15 screw to fix each upright post, and then use 1pc M8*30*20 screw to fix the hole under each 

handlebar. (Note: The screw M8*30*20 is for adjusting the handlebar, it can not be fixed tightly, or else 

the tube will be damaged.)



13

Step 5: Put the display on the console, and lock the two parts together with 4pcs M8*15 screw. 



14

Step 6: Place the rear cover on the rear of console, and fix it with 4pcs of ST4*16 screws

Last Step: Check all screws were fixed rightly or not. Make sure the treadmill was assembled stably.



15

Console Function Instruction  

Key Definition & Display window instruction

Display 

window



16

Function description of console:

1.1 P0 is user manual program, P1-P36 is built-in automatic training program, 3 U words, FAT;

1.2 One LED display screen, 6 digital tube display screen and 19 operation keys;

1.3 Operating speed range: 0.5~22.0KM/H;Incline range: 0~15 sections;

1.4 System self-check and prompt for abnormal information;

1.5 Conversion function of speed and distance on inch metric mode.

1.8 ECO functions :(optional)

Display window instruction:

1.1 “SPEED” window：display speed data; 

1.2 “TIME” window：display time data

1.3 “DISTANCE” window：display distance data;

1.4 “CALORIES” window：display calories data;    

1.5 “PULSE” window：display heart rate data;

1.6 “INCLINE”window: display incline data

Keyboard operation Instructions:

1 "PROG" : select program P0~P36, U01, U02, U03, FAT;

2 "MODE" : when the initial state of manual MODE is selected, it will be in normal MODE. Press the MODE key to cyclically select the 

countdown MODE under manual MODE -> backward counting calories -> backward counting distance -> forward timing MODE; In P1-

P36, is the reset key with the default value (30 minutes) between the countdown.

3 "START" : START/pause button. START the treadmill under the stopped state; When running, pause the treadmill.

☆ "STOP" : STOP key; In the running state, press the STOP key to slow STOP;

4 "+" : click the button for speed, click the button for setting parameters in the state of stop or fat measurement, click the button for speed 

in the state of operation;

5 "-" : speed decreasing key. In the state of stop or fat measurement, it is the key of setting parameter decreasing; in the state of 

operation, it is the key of speed decreasing;

6 "QUICK SPEED" : 4, 8, 12, 16, shortcut key. Under the running state of the treadmill, directly set the SPEED as the key value;

7 "  " : gradient increment key;

8 " " : Slope decline key;

9 "QUICK INCLINE" : 3, 5,8, 12 INCLINE shortcuts. When the treadmill is running, directly set the speed as the specified value of the 

key;



17

Inch Metric Mode Conversion Function:

1.Pull out the safety key and press the “PROGRAM” key and “MODE” key at the same time, LED displays “M”, it changes kilometers into 

miles.

2.Pull out the safety key and press the “PROGRAM” key and “MODE” key at the same time, LED displays “KM”, it changes miles into 

kilometers.

Safety key description:

Safety key is made with the touch switch, clothespin and nylon rope composition, with emergency shutdown safety precautions. In any 

state, as long as the safety key is out of position, treadmill to stop running, console keyboard prohibits operation,The screen shows "E-07" 

with a beep.Re-put the safety key, the screen displays for 2s, enter into the system default working state.

Safe Use Guide:

1. Plug the power cord into the 16AMP power socket with safety grounding, turn on the power switch, display the electronic watch screen 

with prompt sound, and then identify the safety lock;

2. Place the safety lock in the position on the electronic watch, clip the clothes on the chest, and then enter the default working state after 

2 seconds of full screen display: all counters are cleared, set the reset value, and the treadmill is in the positive timing mode of manual 

program P0;

3. Press "PROG" key to loop to select a program: P0~P36, U1,U2,U3,FAT;

A) "P0" is a user-defined program. Press the "MODE" key to cycle to select four training modes, the training speed and the slope is set by 

the user. The default value is: speed 1.0km /H, slope 0%.

Training mode 1: counting time, counting time, distance and calories, turn off the setting function;

Training mode 2: During the countdown, under the setting state, the time window flashes. Press the "+" and "-" keys to modify the set 

value.

Setting range: 5-99, default: 30:00;

Training mode 3: Pour calories. Under the setting state, the calorie window flashes. Press the "+" and "-" keys to modify the setting

Value, set range: 20-9990Cal, default: 50CAL;

Training mode 4: Count the distance backwards. Under the setting state, the distance window flashes. Press the "+" and "-" keys to 

modify the setting

Value, setting range: 1.0-99.0km, default value: 1KM;

B) "P1-P36" is the system setting program, which is trained only in the countdown MODE. Under the setting state, the time window

flashes, press "+" and "-" keys to modify the set value, press "MODE" key to reset to the default value, the setting range is 5-99min, and 

the default value is 30:00;

4. After setting the training mode, press the "START" button, and the 5-second countdown will be displayed on the screen, accompanied 

by 5 prompts. After the countdown is 1, the treadmill will START gently, accelerate slowly to the displayed speed, and then run smoothly 

at a constant speed.



18

A) In running state, press "+", "-" or "QUICK SPEED" to adjust the SPEED of the treadmill;

B) In P1-P36, the speed and slope of each program are divided into 16 sections, and each section is divided equally according to the

set time. The adjusted speed and slope are only valid within the current section, and three prompt sounds will be issued three seconds

in advance when switching between sections. The motor stops automatically when the program is running at full 16 segments, 

accompanied by a prompt sound;

C) Press the "START" button again when the motor is in operation and the motor will switch between suspension and operation. 

Restart under the suspended state, and the recorded run data and process remain unchanged;

5. When the motor is running, press the "STOP" button, the motor will slow down until it stops smoothly, and all Settings will return to

the default state;

6. In any state, pull off the safety lock, and the screen will display "E-07" with a prompt sound, and the treadmill will stop running;

7. The electronic control system is under safety monitoring at any time. If any abnormality is found, the running machine will stop in an

emergency. The screen will display abnormal information with a prompt sound.

8. Body FAT test method: press "PROG" key to select program FAT, "DISTANCE" window to display and set the item number, and 

press "MODE" key to select the item number; The "TIME" window on the right shows the parameters for setting the project. 

Press the "+" and "-" keys to set the parameters.

A) Serial number F1 (Sexo) : denotes gender;Set parameter range: 1-2, "1" means male, "2" means female, Default value: 1;

B) Serial number F2 (Age) : represents Age; Set parameter range: 1-99 years old, default: 25 years old

C) Serial number F3 (Height) :Setting parameter range: 100-220cm, default value: 170CM;

D) Serial No. F4 (Weight) : denotes Weight; Setting parameter range: 20-150kg, default: 70KG;

E) Serial number F5 (BMI) : indicates that you have completed parameter setting and entered the state of body fat test. Please hold

your hands on the heart rate sensor tablets at the left and right handles and wait for 8 seconds. The parameter display window will 

display the body fat rate (BMI) of the subject;For Asians, body fat less than 18 is considered thin, between 18 and 24 is considered 

ideal, between 25 and 28 is considered overweight, and over 29 is considered obese. The default value is 24 (this data is for exercise 

reference only).

ECO function：
Press the “ECO” key to enter into ECO mode. The treadmill will increase 3 levels based on the current incline level. The min. incline

level is 3. Press again the “ECO” key to quit the ECO mode. Treadmill will decrease 3 levels based on the current incline, the min.

incline is 0. In every time using, the default of treadmill is not in the ECO mode. 

ERP function:

The system defaults to ERP mode. In the state of not running the treadmill, it will enter the sleep state in about 4.5 minutes to save 

power consumption. Press any key to wake up the system.

Long press the MODE key for 3S to display "2222", cancel the ERP function, and long press 3S to display "1111" to return to ERP 

MODE.



19

CONNECT SMART PHONE
It is compatible with the app I Console+ with real routes and maps, interactive workout videos and data file of your training.

Download on your smart phone or tablet the app I Console+ via Google Play for Android and via APP Store for IOS or by using the QR code 

below. 

【1】 Log in to the iConsole application and after creating your personal account  

click on "GET STARTED" located on the top right.

【2】 Tap any of the programs and a login window will immediately appear where

you will need to connect the iConsole application to the treadmill.

【3】Tap the matching devices like 'iConsole-XXXX' (X means random digit) to pair;

Supported versions for iConsole:

-For Android devices: 5.0 or later.

-Requires iOS : 11.0 or later. Compatible with iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch. 



20

Search, download & install Kinomap over Apple Store or

Google Play depending on your smartphone system.

【1】Enter Kinomap to select [More] page;

【2】Select to add more fitness equipment;

【3】Select and click treadmill icon;

【4】Tap iConsole entrance;

【5】Tap the matching devices like 'iConsole-XXXX' (X means random digit) to pair;

【6】Find related videos to start your favorite running mode.

Supported versions for KINOMAP:

-For Android devices: 5.0 or later.

-Requires iOS 9.0 or later. Compatible with iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch.

It is compatible with the app Kinomap (subscription required). Download the Kinomap app on your smartphone or tablet . (Google 

Play for Android & APP Store for IOS). 

Train all around the world with interactive videos and routes and the treadmill will automatically adjust the slope based on the

route of your choice.

Explore the world, monitor your performance, share your experience with the whole Kinomap community.

Invite and compete with other users of the Kinomap APP or you can also train by yourself and try to compete and surpass your 

own previous performances.



21

Program speed Table

SEG

PROG CLS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

P1 SPEED 1.0 3.0 3.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 

INCLINE 2 2 6 6 8 8 6 6 4 4 4 6 6 2 2 2 

P2 SPEED 2.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 

INCLINE 3 3 9 9 9 2 2 8 8 4 1 1 4 4 4 4 

P3 SPEED 2.0 3.0 5.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 

INCLINE 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 7 4 4 4 4 6 3 2 2 

P4 SPEED 2.0 2.0 3.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 

INCLINE 3 3 6 6 6 9 9 9 9 9 9 6 6 6 2 2 

P5 SPEED 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 

INCLINE 2 2 4 4 8 8 6 6 6 6 8 7 6 5 1 1 

P6 SPEED 3.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 11.0 5.0 3.0 

INCLINE 1 8 8 8 8 8 7 7 7 7 7 5 5 3 3 1 

P7 SPEED 3.0 4.0 9.0 4.0 11.0 4.0 10.0 4.0 9.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 11.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 

INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 6 6 6 8 8 8 10 10 10 6 2 

P8 SPEED 3.0 5.0 8.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 9.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 10.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 11.0 5.0 

INCLINE 3 3 8 8 3 3 7 7 3 3 6 6 3 3 5 5 

P9 SPEED 3.0 7.0 9.0 4.0 7.0 10.0 4.0 7.0 11.0 5.0 7.0 12.0 4.0 7.0 12.0 6.0 

INCLINE 3 6 6 3 7 7 3 8 8 3 9 9 3 3 7 7 

P10 SPEED 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 9.0 10.0 6.0 6.0 9.0 10.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 11.0 3.0 

INCLINE 2 7 7 7 5 5 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 4 4 4 

P11 SPEED 4.0 5.0 7.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 5.0 

INCLINE 1 6 6 6 3 3 3 7 7 4 4 4 4 6 6 6 

P12 SPEED 4.0 6.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 6.0 5.0 

INCLINE 3 8 8 6 9 9 5 5 8 8 8 4 4 4 4 4 

P13 SPEED 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 

INCLINE 4 8 10 12 4 8 10 12 4 8 10 12 4 8 10 12 

P14 SPEED 2.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 11.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 11.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 11.0 3.0 6.0 

INCLINE 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 

P15 SPEED 4.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 

INCLINE 2 3 4 5 6 8 7 8 8 7 7 6 5 4 3 2 

P16 SPEED 2.0 4.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 

INCLINE 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 

P17 SPEED 2.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 9.0 11.0 11.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 

INCLINE 2 4 6 8 10 12 12 12 12 12 12 10 8 6 4 2 

P18 SPEED 3.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 

INCLINE 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 

P19 SPEED 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 

INCLINE 10 8 6 4 10 8 6 4 10 8 6 4 10 8 6 4 

P20 SPEED 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 

INCLINE 12 8 2 12 8 2 12 8 2 12 8 2 12 8 2 2 



22

P21 SPEED 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 11.0 2.0 6.0 11.0 2.0 6.0 11.0 2.0 6.0 11.0 2.0 6.0 

INCLINE 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 3 

P22 SPEED 4.0 6.0 11.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 

INCLINE 2 4 10 2 4 10 2 6 12 6 8 12 6 8 12 2 

P23 SPEED 4.0 6.0 11.0 6.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 

INCLINE 2 3 4 5 6 6 7 8 10 11 12 12 12 12 10 2 

P24 SPEED 4.0 6.0 11.0 6.0 4.0 11.0 6.0 4.0 11.0 6.0 4.0 11.0 6.0 4.0 11.0 6.0 

INCLINE 4 4 5 6 7 8 10 10 12 12 12 12 12 12 10 2 

P25 SPEED 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 

INCLINE 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 

P26 SPEED 3.0 4.0 4.0 7.0 10.0 12.0 4.0 7.0 10.0 12.0 4.0 7.0 10.0 12.0 4.0 7.0 

INCLINE 6 10 12 12 6 10 11 12 6 10 12 12 6 10 12 12 

P27 SPEED 5.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 10.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 10.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 10.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 7 9 8 9 9 8 8 7 6 5 4 3 

P28 SPEED 3.0 5.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 

INCLINE 3 5 6 7 3 5 6 7 3 5 6 7 3 5 6 7 

P29 SPEED 3.0 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 10.0 12.0 12.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 10.0 

INCLINE 3 5 7 9 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 9 7 5 3 

P30 SPEED 4.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 

INCLINE 3 7 9 3 7 9 3 7 9 3 7 9 3 7 9 3 

P31 SPEED 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 

INCLINE 11 9 7 5 11 9 7 5 11 9 7 5 11 9 7 5 

P32 SPEED 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 

INCLINE 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 3 

P33 SPEED 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0 12.0 3.0 7.0 12.0 3.0 7.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 12.0 3.0 7.0 

INCLINE 12 10 4 12 10 4 12 10 4 12 10 4 12 10 4 4 

P34 SPEED 5.0 7.0 12.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 

INCLINE 3 5 11 3 5 11 3 7 12 7 9 12 7 9 12 3 

P35 SPEED 5.0 7.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 7 7 8 9 11 12 12 12 12 12 11 3 

P36 SPEED 5.0 7.0 12.0 7.0 5.0 12.0 7.0 5.0 12.0 7.0 5.0 12.0 7.0 5.0 12.0 7.0 

INCLINE 5 5 6 7 8 9 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 3 



23

EXPLODED DRAWING

1

2

4

5

3

6

7

8

9

10

65

11

11

11

11

12

13

13

13

13

15

15

14

14

16

16

17

17

18

18

18

19

20

21

21

21

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

23

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24
24
24

24

25

26

26

26

26

27 27

27

28
28
28

28
28

28

28
28

28

28

28

28
28

29

29

29

29

29

30
30

30

30

30

30

3030

30

30

30

30

32

32

31

31

31

33

34
39

35

35
35

35

35

353535

36

36

36

37

37

37

37

38

38

10

40

41

40

40

40

40

42
43

42
43

43

43

43

43

43

43
43

43

43
43

43

43

44

45

70

47

48

49

50

51

52

52

56

55

53

58

59

61
60

62

63

64

64

65

66

66

67
68

69

72

72

71

71

73

74

74

77

76

83

78

78
79

80

80
8182

84

84
83

85
86

87

88

92

93

94

95

95

95

95

96

28

97
-1

97
-2

35

35
46

97
-6 97
-497
-3

97
-5

34 4173

97

28

57

54

89



24

NO. NAME QUANTITY

1 Base frame 1

2 Platform frame 1

3 Incline frame 1

4 Upright post (L) 1

5 Upright post (R) 1

6 Console frame 1

7 Outer telescopic tube 1

8 Pedal 1

9 Display frame 1

10 Hex half head screw M12×Φ14×35×19 2

11 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×40×20 4

12 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×45×20 1

13 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×30×20 4

14 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×60×20 4

15 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×50×20 2

16 Allen C.K.S. full thread screw M8×15 8

17 Allen C.K.S. full  thread screw M8×20 2

18 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M10×35×20 3

19 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M10×65×20 1

20 Allen Column full thread screw M8×30 4

21 Allen Column full thread screw M8×75 3

22 Allen countersunk head full thread screw M6×30×Φ16 8

23 Hex full head screw M8×75 1

24 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw ST4×16 26

25 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw ST4×50 2

26 Phillips C.K.S full head Screw M5×10 6

27 Phillips C.K.S full head Screw  M4×15 9

28 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw ST4×15 35

29 Phillips Pan Head self-tapping Screw  ST4×40 4

30 Flat washer Φ8 19

31 Flat washerΦ10 3

32 Flat washerΦ14 2

33 Spring washerΦ8 4

34 Spring washerΦ5 3

35 Hex locked nut M8 9

36 Hex locked nut M10 3

37 Feet pad adjustmentΦ35×37×12×M8 4

38 Plastic flat washerΦ24×Φ16×t2.0 2

39 Cushion 35×35×t5.0×Φ8 4

40 Cushion Φ30×30×M6×6 6



25

41 Serrated  lock washers Φ5 3

42 Incline axle Φ25×Φ17×Φ10×6×1 4

43 Side rail guider Φ25×Φ5×4.5 20

44 Front roller 1

45 Rear roller 1

46 Cylinder 1

47 Motor 1

48 Incline motor 1

49 running deck 1

50 Running belt 1

51 Motor belt 1

52 Side rail 2

53 Back cover of display 1

54 Console upper cover 1

55 Console lower cover 1

56 Back cover of console 1

57 LED Panel 1

58 Base cover (L) -1 1

59 Base cover (L)-2 1

60 Base cover (R)-1 1

61 Base cover (R)-2 1

62 End cap 1

63 Motor cover 1

64 Main frame front cover 2

65 Powder Metallurgy set 2

66 Curved pipe plug 2

67 Hollow tubes plug 1

68

69 Column spring 1

70 Inner telescopic tube -1 1

71 Wheel 2

72 Wheel 2

73 Magnetic ring 1

74 PU handle cover 2

75 Wire 1

76 Wire 1

77 Wire 1

78 Wire protector 2

79 Inverter 1

80 Steel disc of handle pulse 4

81 Power cable 1



26

82 Power cable 1

83 Handle pulse wire 2

84 Wire (Ground wire) 2

85 Rocker switch 1

86 Automotive switch 1

87 Power cord 1

88 Safety key 1

89 Phillips C.K.S countersunk self-taping screw 2

92 Ipad holder 1

93 Computer end plug 1

94 Europe plug 1

95 Cross head tapping screw 8

96 Cable clamp 2

97 CE config group

97-1 Filter 1

97-2 Inductor 1

97-3 Power cable 1

97-4 Power cable 1

97-5 Wire (Ground wire) 1

97-6 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw 5

34 Spring washer 1

41 Serrated lock washers 1

73 magnet ring 2

100 console

100-1 PCB console 1

100-2 PCB keyboard 1

100-3 overlay 1

100-4 Display acrylic 1

100-5 Overlay under the display 1

100-6 Safety key 1

100-7 mounting plate of safety key 1

100-8 Pressure spring 1

100-9 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw 4

100-10 Copper sheet of safety key 4

54 Back cover of display 1

57 Back cover of console 1

88 Safety key 1

92 Ipad holder 1

80 Steel disc of handle pulse 4



27

General fitness tips
1.Warm-up

Do not hold your breath before warming up for 5-10 minutes before each warm-up. 

2. Breathe

Usually when you are preparing to restore your breath, inhale with your nose and spit out your breath with your mouth. The breathing and movement 

should be coordinated, such as breathing too fast. The movement should be stopped immediately

3. Frequency

The same part of the muscle should have a rest of 48 hours, that is, the same part can only be trained every other day.

4.Load

According to the individual physical condition determine the amount of training, then according to the principle of asymptotic load to practice, the 

initial training of muscle soreness is a normal phenomenon, as long as continue to practice, soreness can be eliminated.

5. Relax

Do 5 minutes of exercise after each exercise, especially the stretching and relaxation of the muscles of the foot, to avoid long-term muscle 

condensation, maintain a muscle flexible diet

6. Diet

In order to protect the digestive system, one hour after meals before exercise, training should be at least half an hour before eating, exercise less 

water, especially drinking water, so as not to increase the heart, kidney burden.

Stretching exercises
No matter how fast you walk, it's best to do stretching exercises first. Warm muscles are easier to stretch, so take a 5-10 minute 

warm-up. Then stop and do the stretching as follows: 5 times, each step for 10 seconds or more; do it again after the workout.

•Stretch down

The knees are slightly curved, the body slowly bends forward, let the back and shoulders relax, and the hands try to touch the 

toes. Keep it for 10~15 seconds, then relax. Repeat 3 times (As picture 1 shown).

2. Tendon stretching

Sit on a clean seat cushion and straighten one leg. Put the other leg inward so that it fits snugly against the inside of the straight 

leg. Try to touch the toes with your hands. Keep it for 10~15 seconds, then relax. Repeat 3 times for each leg (As picture 2 

shown).

3. Calf and heel stretch

Hold the wall or tree with both hands and one foot behind. Keep your hind legs upright and your heels on the ground, leaning 

in the direction of the wall or tree. Keep it for 10~15 seconds, then relax. Repeat 3 times for each leg (As picture 3 shown).

4. Quadriceps stretching

Grasp the balance with your left hand or the table, then extend your right hand backwards and grab your right ankle and slowly 

pull it toward your hips until you feel the muscles in front of your thighs are tense. Keep it for 10~15 seconds, then relax. Repeat 

3 times for each leg (As picture 4 shown).

5. The sartorius muscle (muscle inside the thigh) stretches

The soles of the feet are opposite and the knees sit down. Grasp your feet with both hands and pull them in the direction of the 

groin. Keep it for 10~15 seconds, then relax. Repeat 3 times. 



28

Using instruction：
Treadmill folding and moving:
1. Folding

1.cut off the power when plan to fold the treadmill. 

2.Check if the incline is in the lowest position.

3. Lift up the treadmill to the upright position, the E-zfit linking part will automatically stuck in the cylinder.

4.check if the e-zfit linking part stuck on the cylinder, as shown in picture:

Wheels

Cylinder

E-zfit linking part

2. Unfolding

When unfolding the treadmill, you should choose one place where around 1m away from the power socket, and the ground is flat 

without any barriers.

Hold the treadmill with both hands and step on the e-z fit linking part, now the treadmill will slowly down to the ground, and you 

should keep 1meter distance from the treadmill until the treadmill unfolded completely. As shown in picture below:



29

3. Moving

First you need be sure following things before moving：
1：the power is off；
2：the plug has been pulled out from the socket；
3：the treadmill has been folded；

Then you can catch the end of treadmill with one hand, and catch the handlebar at the same side with another hand, tilt 

40~50°up to chest to move the treadmill slowly, as shown in picture below:



30

Grounding Guide:

This product must be grounded. If the treadmill fails or is damaged, the ground wire can form a minimum resistance circuit, the current 

into the ground, thereby reducing the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cable that has a conductor to ground the unit 

and a grounding plug. This plug must be plugged into a socket that complies with local codes and regulations for installation and 

grounding requirements.

Danger! Improper connection of the equipment grounding conductor may result in an electric shock hazard. If you do not know if the 

equipment is properly grounded, consult a service person. Do not change the plug that comes with this product. If the plug does not 

conform to the socket, allow a qualified electrician to install a suitable outlet.

This product uses a 220 -240 volts line and is equipped with a grounded outlet as shown in the illustrations below.

Treadmill use instruction 
1. Power on, the treadmill will start to the lowest position, check the machine is normal.

2. Attach the safety lock clip to the skirt of the sportsman's chest.

3. Before running, must confirm the stability of the treadmill and function is normal. It is strictly prohibited to stand on the run belt start, 

should stand on the side bar, handle bar, once confirm everything well then start running.  When power on, put one hand to seize the 

handlebars, press the "STAR " button, treadmill delay start 5 seconds to 1.0km / h speed. Press the "speed" "+" key, the motor 

speeds up to 2.5 ~ 3.5km / h  (this is a most suitable running speed), both hands grab handlebars, feet have to step on the running 

belt, can run with the same speed.

4. After a few minutes, you can speed up the running, the growth rate of the requirements is holding hands with the handlebars, press 

the "speed" - "" key to run slowly.

5. During the running time, press the speed shortcut keys, you can quickly enter the running speed you need.

6. Press "Stop" key to stop the motor at any time during running.

7. Preset mode: Press the "Select" button to select one of the automatic operation modes as the current running mode. Press the 

"Start" key to start the treadmill. The treadmill starts to run automatically according to the selection mode. In operation, you can press 

the "speed" + "" key or "speed" - "" key to change the current time period running speed. Press "Stop" to stop the motion. 

Note: When safety key pull out ,the treadmill will stop immediately .

And the console can not work ,the window shows “E-07”



31

WARNING! Before performing any maintenance to your treadmill, always unplug the power cord from the surge protector.

CLEANING: Routine cleaning of your TREADMILL will extend the life of your treadmill. 

WARNING! To prevent electrical shock, be sure the power to the treadmill is OFF and the unit is unplugged from the wall electrical outlet

before attempting any cleaning or maintenance.

AFTER EACH WORKOUT: Wipe off the console and other treadmill surfaces with a clean, water dampened soft cloth to remove excess 

perspiration. USE NO CHEMICALS.

WEEKLY: Use of a treadmill mat is recommended for ease of cleaning. Dirt from your shoes contacts the belt and eventually ends up 

underneath the treadmill. Vacuum underneath the treadmill once a week. 

DECK LUBRICATION: The walking belt has been pre-lubricated at the factory. However, it is recommended that the walking board be 

checked periodically for lubrication to ensure optimal treadmill performance. 

Every 12 hours of operation, lift the sides of the walking belt and feel the top surface of the walking board as far under as you can reach. If 

you feel signs of silicone, no further lubrication is required. 

If it feels dry to the touch, lubrication is needed. Ask your retailer or call Service line for the type of silicone.

TO APPLY LUBRICANT TO THE WALKING BOARD 

1) Position the walking belt so that the seam is located on top and in the center of the center of the walking board. 

2) Insert the spray nozzle into the spray head of the lubricant can. 

3) While lifting the side of the walking belt, position the spray nozzle between the walking belt and the board approximately 10cm from the 

front of the treadmill. Apply the silicone spray to the walking board, moving from the front of the treadmill to the rear. Repeat this on the other 

side of the belt. 

Spray approximately 4 seconds on each side. 

4) Allow the silicone to 'set' for one minute before using the treadmill

WARNING: Do not over-lubricate the walking board. Excess lubricant should be wiped off with a clean towel.



INTERSPORT ATHLETICS SA

18-20 SOROU

15125 MAROUSI

GREECE +302102806019
32

Every time I check the floor of the treadmill to do the lubrication properly!

Use light (less than 3 hours per week) lubrication every 1 month

Medium use (3-5 hours per week) every 15 days.

Heavy use (more than 5 hours per week) every 12 hours.

If the belt tends to move to the right, you should turn the belt adjustment screw on the right in clockwise direction. We recommend you 

turn 1/4 turn each time and check how it works. If the belt remains slanting to the right ,then turn the belt adjustment screw on the left in 

counterclockwise direction 1/4,as shown in the picture .

If the belt tends to move to the left, then turn the belt adjustment screw on the left in clockwise direction for 1/4 turn. If the belt remains 

slanting to the left ,then turn the belt adjustment screw on the right in counterclockwise direction for 1/4 turn, as shown in the picture.

After having been used for a period, the belt might be slightly elongated, and slipping and halting might appear when a person is running 

on it. When these phenomena appear, you should secure the screws on both sides for 1/4 turn. If the belt is too tight, just loosen the 

screw on both sides for 1/4 turn, as shown in picture .



33

GREEK MANUAL

ENERGETICS
POWER RUN 20.1



34

Ο δηάδξνκνο είλαη εμνπιηζκέλνο κε έλα θαιώδην πνπ

έρεη αγσγό θαη βύζκα γείσζεο. Σν βύζκα πξέπεη λα

ζπλδεζεί ζε θαηάιιειε πξίδα ζηα 16 AMPERE(AMP)

από ηελ αζθάιεηα ηνπ ειεθηξηθνύ ζαο πίλαθα ε νπνία

είλαη ζσζηά εγθαηεζηεκέλε θαη γεησκέλε ζύκθσλα κε

όινπο ηνπο ηνπηθνύο θώδηθεο θαη δηαηάγκαηα.

Πξνθπιάμεηο αζθαιείαο
Γηα ηελ αζθάιεηα ζαο θαη ηελ ζσζηή ρξήζε ηεο ζπζθεπήο, πξέπεη λα αθνινπζνύληαη 

νη βαζηθέο πξνθπιάμεηο ζπκπεξηιακβάλνληαο ηα παξαθάησ:      

Παξαθαιώ δηαβάζηε πξνζεθηηθά ηηο νδεγίεο πξηλ ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν.

Κίλδπλνο – Γηα ηελ απνθπγή ειεθηξηθνύ βξαρπθπθιώκαηνο：
Πάληα λα θιείλεηε ηνλ θεληξηθό δηαθόπηε θαη λα βγάδεηε ηελ ζπζθεπή από ηελ πξίδα κεηά από θάζε ρξήζε θαη θάζε θνξά πνπ 

θάλεηε ζπληήξεζε .

Πξνεηδνπνίεζε – Γηα ηελ απνθπγή ηνπ ξίζθνπ εγθαύκαηνο, θσηηάο, βξαρπθπθιώκαηνο ή ηξαπκαηηζκνύ.

•Πνηέ κελ αθήλεηε ηελ ζπζθεπή ζην ξεύκα όηαλ δελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε, αθαηξέζηε ην βύζκα από ηελ πξίδα όηαλ ηειεηώζεηε ηελ 

πξνπόλεζε ζαο.

•Υξεζηκνπνηείηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν κόλν γηα ηνλ ζθνπό πνπ εμππεξεηεί θαη έρεη ζρεδηαζηεί από ηνλ θαηαζθεπαζηή (νηθηαθή-

εκηεπαγγεικαηηθή ρξήζε) & εζσηεξηθό ρώξν. Mέγηζην βάξνο ρξήζηε έσο 150 θηιά.



35

•Πνηέ κελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ην πξντόλ αλ έρεη θζαξκέλν θαιώδην ή θηο, εάλ δελ ιεηηνπξγεί ζσζηά, αλ έρεη θαηαζηξαθεί ή έρεη πέζεη 

θάπνην πγξό. Παξαθαινύκε λα επηθνηλσλήζεηε άκεζα κε ην θέληξν εμππεξέηεζεο ηνπ service γηα έιεγρν θαη επηζθεπή.

•Μελ κεηαθέξεηε πνηέ ηνλ δηάδξνκν από ην θαιώδην ηξνθνδνζίαο ή λα ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ην θαιώδην σο ιαβή.

•Κξαηήζηε ην θαιώδην καθξηά από ζεξκαηλόκελεο επηθάλεηεο ή ζθόλε.

•Πνηέ κελ ιεηηνπξγείηε ην πξντόλ κε ηνπο αεξαγσγνύο κπινθαξηζκέλνπο. Κξαηήζηε ηα αλνίγκαηα αέξα ρσξίο ρλνύδη, ηξίρεο, θιπ.

•Μελ ξίρλεηε ή εηζάγεηε αληηθείκελα ζηα αλνίγκαηα.

•Μελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ή απνζεθεύεηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν ζε εμσηεξηθνύο ρώξνπο.

•Μελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν ζε ρώξνπο όπνπ έρεηε ςεθάζεη κε θάπνην aerosol (spray). 

•Η ζπζθεπή πξέπεη λα ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ζε δσκάηην κε θαζαξή αηκόζθαηξα.

•Πξηλ ηελ απελεξγνπνίεζε ηνπ ξεύκαηνο ηεο ζπζθεπήο, γπξίζηε όινπο ηνπο δηαθόπηεο ζηε ζέζε off θαη ζηε ζπλέρεηα αθαηξέζηε ην 

θηο από ηελ πξίδα. 

•΢πλδέζηε ην πξντόλ ζε κηα ζσζηά γεησκέλε πξίδα κόλν ηνπ απεπζείαο θαη όρη ζε πνιύκπξηδν.

•Αλ ν δηάδξνκνο είλαη ζε ζέζε αλαδίπισζεο θαη ν ρξήζηεο έρεη νινθιεξώζεη ηε ρξήζε ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ ε αλσθέξεηα πξέπεη λα είλαη 

πίζσ ζηελ αξρηθή ηεο ζέζε (κεδέλ).

•Όηαλ ν ρξήζηεο ρξεζηκνπνηεί ην δηάδξνκν, δελ κπνξεί λα δηπισζεί ζπγρξόλσο.

•Γηα ηελ αζθάιεηα ζαο θξαηήζηε ηελ πεξίκεηξν γύξσ από ηνλ δηάδξνκν θαζαξή από εκπόδηα ζε κηα αθηίλα 2 κέηξα x 1.

•Απηό ην κεράλεκα πξννξίδεηαη γηα νηθηαθή-εκηεπαγγεικαηηθή ρξήζε.

•Γηα ηνλ δηάδξνκν κε πηπζζόκελε ιεηηνπξγία θαη ειεθηξηθή αλύςσζε, λα είζηε ζίγνπξνη όηη ε αλύςσζε είλαη ζηε ζέζε 0 πξηλ ηελ 

αλαδίπισζε.

•΢ηακαηήζηε λα ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ην δηάδξνκν αλ αηζζαλζείηε ιηπνζπκία, δάιε, ή δπζθνιία ζηελ αλαπλνή.

•Φνξάηε ηα θαηάιιεια ξνύρα θαη παπνύηζηα θαζώο αζθήζηε. Μελ θνξάηε θαξδηά ξνύρα πνπ κπνξεί λα πηαζηνύλ ζην δηάδξνκν. 

Πάληα λα θνξάηε αζιεηηθά παπνύηζηα ηξεμίκαηνο θαη γηα ηελ απνθπγή ηξαπκαηηζκνύ απαγνξεύεηαη λα ηξέρεηε μππόιπηνη ε 

θνξώληαο ζαλδάιηα θιπ.  



36

Πξνεηδνπνίεζε: O δηάδξνκνο πξέπεη λα ηνπνζεηεζεί κέζα ζε δσκάηην όπνπ δελ  ππάξρεη πγξαζία. Απαγνξεύεηαη ην λεξό θαη 

νπνηνδήπνηε άιιν αληηθείκελν (εθηόο εηδηθήο ζηιηθόλεο) λα ηνπνζεηείηαη ή λα εηζέξρεηαη κέζα ζην δηάδξνκν.

Δπίζεο κελ ηνπνζεηείηε ην δηάδξνκν πάλσ ζε ραιηά ή κνθέηεο, ππάξρεη πεξίπησζε λα πξνθιεζεί βιάβε από ηα ρλνύδηα θαη ηε 

ζθόλε ηνπ ραιηνύ ή ηεο κνθέηαο.

Να δηαηεξείηε ηα ηέζζεξα πόδηα ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ ζηαζεξά ζην έδαθνο ώζηε λα δηαηεξεί νκαιή ζηαζεξόηεηα.

Η πξίδα πξέπεη λα έρεη θαιή γείσζε θαη λα απνθεύγεηε λα ρξεζηκνπνηείηε άιιε ειεθηξηθή ζπζθεπή ζηελ ίδηα παξνρή ξεύκαηνο κε ην

δηάδξνκν.

Παξαθαινύκε λα θνξάηε αζιεηηθά ξνύρα θαη παπνύηζηα πξνθεηκέλνπ λα θάλεηε δηάδξνκν θαη απαγνξεύεηαη απζηεξά λα ηξέρεηε 

πάλσ ζην δηάδξνκν ρσξίο παπνύηζηα.

Γύν ή πεξηζζόηεξα άηνκα απαγνξεύεηαη λα ρξεζηκνπνηνύλ ην δηάδξνκν ηαπηόρξνλα ή δηαδνρηθά. Να γλσξίδεηε όηη ην κέγηζην βάξνο 

ρξήζηε αλαγξάθεηαη ζηηο πξνδηαγξαθέο ηνπ θαηαζθεπαζηή.

Απαγνξεύεηαη λα παηάηε ζηνλ ηάπεηα θαη λα μεθηλάηε ην δηάδξνκν. Παξαθαινύκε ζηαζείηε ζηηο δύν πιεπξέο ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ θαη 

θξαηήζηε ηε ρεηξνιαβή πξηλ μεθηλήζεηε ην δηάδξνκν: όηαλ μεθηλήζεη κε ηε κηθξόηεξε ηαρύηεηα, αξρίζηε λα ηξέρεηε επάλσ ζηνλ 

ηάπεηα.

Ο αηζζεηήξαο παικώλ δελ είλαη ζε θακία πεξίπησζε ηαηξηθόο εμνπιηζκόο θαη ην απνηέιεζκα πνπ εκθαλίδεη είλαη απιή ελεκέξσζε 

γηα ην ρξήζηε.

Παξαθαινύκε ζβήζηε ην δηάδξνκν αθνύ ηειεηώζεηε ηελ εμάζθεζή ζαο & βγάιηε ηελ από ηελ πξίδα.

Σα παηδηά πξέπεη λα ηα θξαηάηε καθξηά από ην κεράλεκα όηαλ ιεηηνπξγεί.

΢ηελ πεξίπησζε πνπ ν δηάδξνκνο ιεηηνπξγεί γηα κεγάιν ρξνληθό δηάζηεκα κε ην κέγηζην βάξνο ρξήζηε θαη ζηηο κέγηζηεο ηαρύηεηεο 

κπνξεί λα πξνθιεζεί βιάβε ζην κνηέξ, ην θνκπηνύηεξ, ηνλ ηάπεηα ή ην δάπεδν.

΢ε πεξίπησζε πνπ αηζζαλζείηε νπνηαδήπνηε δπζθνξία ή αδηαζεζία, παξαθαινύκε ζηακαηήζηε ακέζσο ην δηάδξνκν.

Ο δηάδξνκνο πξέπεη λα ιηπαίλεηαη θάζε 12 θαζεκεξηλήο ιεηηνπξγίαο κε εηδηθό ζπξέη ζηιηθόλήο & όρη νπνηαδήπνηε ζηιηθόλε ή άιιν 

ιηπάληηθό πνπ δελ ην έρεηε πξνκεζεπηεί από θαηαζηήκαηα πνπ πσινύλ κόλν νξγαλα γπκλαζηηθήο . ΢ε πεξίπησζε πνπ ν δηάδξνκνο 

δελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηαη γηα πεξηζζόηεξν από δύν κήλεο, απαηηείηαη λα γίλεη ιίπαλζε πξηλ ηε ρξήζε.

Ο κέγηζηνο ρξόλνο ζπλερόκελεο ρξήζεο ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ είλαη ηα 120 ιεπηά. Δίλαη απαξαίηεην λα γίλεη παύζε / δηάιεηκκα γηα 30 

ιεπηά. ΢ηελ ζπλέρεηα κπνξείηε θαη πάιη λα ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν ζαο.  Πξνζνρή! Με ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ζπξέη ζηιηθόλεο από 

ρξσκαηνπσιεία- βελδηλάδηθα- είδε εξγαιείσλ ηα νπνία πεξηέρνπλ ηεθιόλ.



37

ΟΓΖΓΗΔ΢ ΓΔΗΩ΢Ζ΢ ΠΡΟ΢ΟΥΖ!
Η ζπζθεπή πξέπεη λα είλαη γεησκέλε πξώηα. Δάλ παξνπζηαζηεί δπζιεηηνπξγία ή βιάβε, ε γείσζε παξέρεη 

κηα δηαδξνκή ειάρηζηεο αληίζηαζεο γηα ην ειεθηξηθό ξεύκα γηα λα κεηώζεηε ηνλ θίλδπλν ειεθηξνπιεμίαο. Ο 

δηάδξνκνο είλαη εμνπιηζκέλνο κε έλα θαιώδην πνπ έρεη αγσγό θαη βύζκα γείσζεο. Σν βύζκα πξέπεη λα 

ζπλδεζεί ζε θαηάιιειε πξίδα, ζηα 16 AMPERE(AMP) απεπζείαο & όρη ζε πνιύκπξηδν από ηελ αζθάιεηα 

ηνπ ειεθηξηθνύ ζαο πίλαθα ε νπνία είλαη ζσζηά εγθαηεζηεκέλε θαη γεησκέλε ζύκθσλα κε όινπο ηνπο 

ηνπηθνύο θώδηθεο θαη δηαηάγκαηα.  ΚΗΝΓΤΝΟ΢ – Λαλζαζκέλε ζύλδεζε ηνπ αγσγνύ γείσζεο ηνπ 

εμνπιηζκνύ κπνξεί λα νδεγήζεη ζε θίλδπλν ειεθηξνπιεμίαο. Διέγμηε κε έλαλ εμεηδηθεπκέλν ειεθηξνιόγν αλ 

έρεηε ακθηβνιίεο σο πξνο ην αλ ε ζπζθεπή είλαη θαηάιιεια γεησκέλε. Μελ ηξνπνπνηείηε ην θηο πνπ 

παξέρεηαη κε ην πξντόλ – αλ δελ ηαηξηάδεη ζηελ πξίδα ηνπ ζπηηηνύ ζαο, εγθαηαζηήζηε ηελ θαηάιιειε πξίδα 

από εμεηδηθεπκέλν ειεθηξνιόγν. Οη ζπζθεπέο πνπ είλαη γηα ρξήζε ζε ηάζε 220-240 volt θαη έρεη βύζκα 

γείσζεο πνπ κνηάδεη κε ηελ πξίδα πνπ απεηθνλίδεηαη ζηελ εηθόλα θαη έρεη ηελ ίδηα δηακόξθσζε ζηελ έμνδν 

ηνπ βύζκαηνο δελ ππάξρεη θακία αλάγθε λα ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε νπνηνδήπνηε αληάπηνξα γηα απηό ην πξντόλ.

ΓΔΝΗΚΔ΢ ΢ΤΜΒΟΤΛΔ΢ ΓΗΑ ΣΖΝ Α΢ΦΑΛΔΗΑ ΢Α΢
A. Πξηλ μεθηλήζεηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε ζαο είλαη επζύλε ηνπ ρξήζηε ε αλάγλσζε ησλ

νδεγηώλ από ην εγρεηξίδην ώζηε λα βεβαησζείηε όηη γλσξίδεηε θαιά ηελ ιεηηνπξγία  

ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ.   

Β. Σνπνζεηείζηε ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο πάλσ ζηελ θνλζόια(ν δηάδξνκνο δελ ζα ιεηηνπξγεί ρσξίο ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο). 

Πξνζαξκόζηε ηελ άιιε άθξε από ην θιεηδί κε ην clip πάλσ ζηα ξνύρα ζαο, ώζηε λα εμαζθαιίζεηε όηη ν δηάδξνκνο ζα 

ζηακαηήζεη αλ ν ρξήζηεο δελ ηνλ ρξεζηκνπνηεί ζσζηά.

Γ. Αλ ν ρξήζηεο πέζεη από ηνλ δηάδξνκν ηόηε ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο ζα βγεη από ηελ ζέζε ηνπ θαη ν δηάδξνκνο ζα ζηακαηήζεη 

ακέζσο ώζηε λα απνθεπρζεί πεξαηηέξσ ηξαπκαηηζκόο.

Γ. Μελ ζηέθεζηε πάλσ ζηνλ ηάπεηα θαηά ηελ εθθίλεζε ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ, παηήζηε ζηαζεξά ζηα δύν πιατλά πιαζηηθά δεμί θαη 

αξηζηεξό.

Δ. Παηώληαο ην πιήθηξν start ν δηάδξνκνο κεηξάεη αληίζηξνθα 3,2,1,0, θαη μεθηλάεη ζε ρακειή ηαρύηεηα ζηα 1.0 ρικ/ώξα. Αλ 

είζηε αξράξηνο κέρξη λα ζπλεζίζεηε κείλεηε ζε κηα ρακειή ηαρύηεηα θαη θξαηεζείηε γεξά από ηηο ρεηξνιαβέο.



38

ΛΗ΢ΣΑ ΔΞΑΡΣΖΜΑΣΩΝ

ΚΤΡΗΟ ΠΛΑΗ΢ΗΟ       ΟΡΘΟ΢ΣΑΣΔ΢ ΢ΣΖΡΗΞΖ΢ (Α & Γ)   ΢ΔΣ ΢ΤΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΖ΢Ζ΢  

ΚΑΛΤΜΜΑ ΚΟΝ΢ΟΛΑ΢                    ΚΟΝ΢ΟΛΑ             ΚΑΛΤΜΜΑΣΑ ΒΑ΢Ζ΢ ΠΛΑΗ΢ΗΟΤ

ΔΓΥΔΗΡΗΓΗΟ                 ΛΗΠΑΝΣΗΚΟ                 ΚΛΔΗΓΗ Α΢ΦΑΛΔΗΑ΢         



39

ΚΤΡΗΑ ΜΔΡΖ

Κάιπκκα κνηέξ Κνλζόια Μνηέξ Ηκάληαο ηξεμίκαηνο 

Γάπεδν ηξεμίκαηνο Πιαηλά ζηεξίγκαηα Δκπξόζζην ξάνπιν              Οπίζζην ξάνπιν 

Πίζσ θάιπκκα πιαηζίνπ Λνπξί κνηέξ         Μνηέξ αλσθέξεηαο



40

΢εη ζπλαξκνιόγεζεο

Allen βίδεο（M8*60*20）6ηκρ.

   

Allen βίδεο （M8*15）8ηκρ. Allen βίδες （M8*20）2τμχ.

Βίδεο（ST4*12）2ηκρ.
Βίδεο（ST4*16）4ηκρ. Allen βίδεο（M8*30*20）2ηκρ.

T θιεηδί（S6）1ηκρ. Καηζαβίδη θιεηδί 1ηκρ.
Κιεηδη allen（6×35×80 ）1ηκρ.

 



41

Κιεηδί αζθαιείαο

Υεηξνιαβή

Οξζνζηάηεο

Κνλζόια

Πιαηλά ζηεξίγκαηα

Οπίζζην θάιπκκα

Κάιπκκα κνηέξ

Σάπεηαο ηξεμίκαηνο

΢ΤΝΣΟΜΖ ΠΔΡΗΓΡΑΦΖ

Πξνπνλεζείηε κε αζθάιεηα θαη άλεζε ζην δηθό ζαο ρώξν. Δπηιέμηε αλάκεζα ζε απαηηεηηθά πξνγξάκκαηα πξνπόλεζεο. 

Δίλαη ηδαληθόο γηα ηξέμηκν ζε πςειή ηαρύηεηα θαη πνιύ άλεηνο ζηελ ρξήζε ζπλδπάδνληαο κεγάιε επηθάλεηα ηξεμίκαηνο 

θαη πνιύ θαιό αληηθξαδαζκηθό δάπεδν !!!

Σερληθά ραξαθηεξηζηηθά
Γηαζηάζεηο ΢πλαξκνινγεκέλν:

1925*925*1470mm

Γηπισκέλν: 1402*925*1541mm

Δπηθάλεηα 

ηξεμίκαηνο

1530*550mm

Σαρύηεηα 0.5－22km/h



42

ΟΓΖΓΗΔ΢ ΢ΤΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΖ΢Ζ΢

Βήκα 1:  Αλνίμηε ηελ ζπζθεπαζία αθαηξέζηε ηα παξειθόκελα & ηνπνζεηήζηε ην θύξην πιαίζην ζε 

επίπεδν δάπεδν.

Βήκα 2: ΢πλδέζηε πξώηα ην θάησ κέξνο από ηελ θεληξηθή θαισδίσζε όπσο δείρλεη ε 

εηθόλα ζηνλ δεμηό νξζνζηάηε. Έπεηηα εηζάγεηε ζπξηαξσηά ηνλ δεμί & αξηζηεξό νξζνζηάηε 

ζην θύξην πιαίζην θαη ζηαζεξνπνηήζηε κε 2 βίδεο M8x60x20 & 1 βίδα M8x20 αλά πιεπξά. 



43

Βήκα 3: Γηπιώζηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν, (Πξνζνρή: πξηλ ηνπνζεηήζεηε ηα θαιύκκαηα ηνπ πιαηζίνπ, 

βεβαησζείηε όηη νη βίδεο ηνπ πιαηζίνπ & νη βίδεο από ηνπο δύν νξζνζηάηεο είλαη θαιά 

ζηεξεσκέλεο.) Έπεηηα πξνζαξκόζηε ηα θαιύκκαηα ηεο βάζεο ζηνλ αξηζηεξό & δεμηό νξζνζηάηε 

& πηέζηε ηα θαιύκκαηα ώζηε λα θνπκπώζνπλ κεηαμύ ηνπο. Σειεπηαία βηδώζηε κε 2 βίδεο 

ST4*12 αλά πιεπξά.



44

Βήκα 4: Δηζάγεηε ηελ θνλζόια ζην πάλσ κέξνο από ηνπο δύν νξζνζηάηεο. Γείηε ηελ πάλσ εηθόλα. 

΢εκείσζε: ΢πλδέζηε ην πάλσ κέξνο ηνπ θεληξηθνύ θαισδίνπ κε ηελ θνλζόια ζηνλ δεμηό νξζνζηάηε, 

πξνζνρή κελ θόςεηε ηελ θαισδίσζε.)΢ηεξεώζηε ηελ θνλζόια θαιά κε 2 βίδεο M8x15 εζσηεξηθά αλά 

πιεπξά & 1 βίδα M8x30x20 θάησ από θάζε ρεηξνιαβή.(΢εκείσζε:νη βίδεο M8*30*20 είλαη γηα λα 

πξνζαξκόζνπκε ηελ ρεηξνιαβή γηα απηό πξέπεη λα ηηο βηδώζεηε αιιά δελ πξέπεη λα ηηο ζθίμεηε πνιύ 

δπλαηά γηα λα κελ ραιάζεηε ην ζπείξσκα πάλσ ζηνλ ζσιήλα.)



45

Βήκα 5: Σνπνζεηήζηε ηελ νζόλε πάλσ ζηελ θνλζόια, ζπλδέζηε ηελ θαισδίσζε & ελώζηε ηα δύν

κέξε καδί κε 4 βίδεο M8x15.



46

Βήκα 6: Σνπνζεηήζηε ην νπίζζην θάιπκκα ζην πίζσ κέξνο ηεο θνλζόιαο & ζηαζεξνπνηήζηε

κε 4 βίδεο ST4*16. 

Σειεπηαίν βήκα: Διέγμηε όηη όιεο νη βίδεο έρνπλ ζηεξεσζεί ζσζηά ή όρη. 

Βεβασζείηε όηη ν δηάδξνκνο είλαη ζηαζεξόο.



47

ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΗΔ΢ & ΔΝΓΔΗΞΔΗ΢ ΚΟΝ΢ΟΛΑ΢

Οζόλε



48

START: Παηώληαο ην πιήθηξν θάλεηε εθθίλεζε ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ.

STOP: ΢ε ιεηηνπξγία παηώληαο ην πιήθηξν θάλεηε ηεξκαηηζκό ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ.

SPEED“△”: Καηά ηελ ιεηηνπξγία πηέζηε γηα λα απμήζεηε ηελ ηαρύηεηα θαηά 0,5 km/ h. Κξαηήζηε ην πιήθηξν παξαηεηακέλα 

θαη ε ηαρύηεηα απμάλεηαη ζπλερώο. SPEED“ ▽”: Καηά ηελ ιεηηνπξγία πηέζηε γηα λα κεηώζεηε ηελ ηαρύηεηα θαηά 0,5 km/ h.

Κξαηήζηε ην πιήθηξν παξαηεηακέλα θαη ε ηαρύηεηα κεηώλεηαη ζπλερώο. 

SHORTCUT SPEED: Καηά ηελ ιεηηνπξγία πηέζηε ηα πιήθηξα 4, 8,12,16  & ε ηαρύηεηα ζα απμεζεί άκεζα ζηελ αληίζηνηρε ηηκή.

INCLINE “△”: Καηά ηελ ιεηηνπξγία πηέζηε γηα λα απμήζεηε ηελ θιίζε, θξαηήζηε ην πιήθηξν παξαηεηακέλα & ε θιίζε ζα απμάλεηαη ζπλερώο.

INCLINE “▽”:  Καηά ηελ ιεηηνπξγία πηέζηε γηα λα κεηώζεηε ηελ θιίζε, θξαηήζηε ην πιήθηξν παξαηεηακέλα & ε θιίζε ζα κεηώλεηαη ζπλερώο.

SHORTCUT INCLINE:Καηά ηελ ιεηηνπξγία πηέζηε ηα πιήθηξα 3, 5,8,12 & ε θιίζε ζα απμεζεί άκεζα ζηελ αληίζηνηρε ηηκή.

ΥΡΟΝΟ΢: Αζξνίδεη ην ζπλνιηθό ρξόλν πξνπόλεζεο από 0:00 έσο 99:00 ιεπηά.

ΠΑΛΜΟΗ: Πξέπεη λα θξαηάηε θαη ηνπο δύν κεηαιιηθνύο αηζζεηήξεο ησλ παικώλ ζηελ νξηδόληηα ιαβή δεμηά θαη αξηζηεξά ώζηε λα 

αληρλεύνληαη νη παικνί ζαο. ΢ηελ νζόλε ζα εκθαληζηεί ε ηξέρνπζα ηηκή ησλ παικώλ ζαο αλά ιεπηό από 50 έσο 200.   

ΣΑΥΤΣΖΣΑ: Η νζόλε εκθαλίδεη ηελ ηξέρνπζα ηαρύηεηα ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ μεθηλώληαο από 0.5ρικ/ώξα έσο 22.0ρικ/ώξα.

ΘΔΡΜΗΓΔ΢: Αζξνίδεη ηελ ζπλνιηθή θαηαλάισζε ζεξκίδσλ θαηά ηελ δηάξθεηα ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο. Μέγηζηε ηηκή είλαη νη 990 ζεξκίδεο.

ΑΠΟ΢ΣΑ΢Ζ: Αζξνίδεη ηελ ζπλνιηθή απόζηαζε πνπ δηαλύεηε ζε ρηιηόκεηξα από 0 έσο 99,9 κεηξώληαο πξνο ηα πάλσ. Αζξνίδεη ηελ

ζπλνιηθή απόζηαζε πνπ δηαλύεηε ζε ρηιηόκεηξα από 0 έσο 99,9 κεηξώληαο πξνο ηα θάησ.               

ΑΝΩΦΔΡΔΗΑ: Η νζόλε εκθαλίδεη ηελ θιίζε ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ πξνο ηα πάλσ μεθηλώληαο από

0 έσο 15.   

ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΗΑ ΓΡΖΓΟΡΖ΢ ΔΚΚΗΝΖ΢Ζ΢
ΒΖΜΑ 1: ΢πλδέζηε ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο ζην θνκπηνύηεξ θαη ν δηάδξνκνο είλαη ζε θαηάζηαζε αλακνλήο γηα λα μεθηλήζεη.

ΒΖΜΑ 2: Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν START θαη κεηά από 5 δεπηεξόιεπηα αληίζηξνθεο κέηξεζεο ν δηάδξνκνο ζα μεθηλήζεη. Υξεζηκνπνηήζηε 

ηα θνπκπηά SPEED +/- ή ηα θνπκπηά γξήγνξεο επηινγήο ηεο ηαρύηεηαο γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηελ επηζπκεηή ηαρύηεηα νπνηαδήπνηε ζηηγκή 

ζέιεηε από ην θνκπηνύηεξ. Υξεζηκνπνηήζηε ηα θνπκπηά INCLINE +/- ή ηα θνπκπηά γξήγνξεο επηινγήο ηεο αλσθέξεηαο γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε 

ηελ θιίζε πνπ επηζπκείηε νπνηαδήπνηε ζηηγκή ζέιεηε από ην θνκπηνύηεξ.

ΒΖΜΑ 3: Γηα λα έρεηε κέηξεζε ησλ παικώλ απιά θξαηήζηε γεξά ηνπο αηζζεηήξεο από ηηο ρεηξνιαβέο. Μπνξεί λα ρξεηαζηνύλ κεξηθά 

δεπηεξόιεπηα ώζηε ζηελ νζόλε λα δείηε ηελ αθξηβή κέηξεζε. Η ζπρλόηεηα ησλ παικώλ ζα εκθαληζηεί ζην παξάζπξν PULSE.

ΒΖΜΑ 4: Παηήζηε ην θνπκπί STOP γηα λα ζηακαηήζεηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε ζαο ή ηξαβήμεηε ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο από ηε ζέζε ηνπ γηα λα 

ηεξκαηίζεηε ηε ιεηηνπξγία ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ. Παηώληαο ην πιήθηξν STOP ζα ζηακαηήζεη ην πξόγξακκα, αλ ζέιεηε λα ζπλερίζεηε ηελ 

πξνπόλεζε ζαο, κπνξείηε λα παηήζεηε ην θνπκπί START θαη όια ηα πξνεγνύκελα δεδνκέλα ζα ζπλερίζνπλ ηελ θαηακέηξεζε από ην 

ζεκείν πνπ ζηακαηήζαηε. Ο δηάδξνκνο ζα μεθηλήζεη κεηξώληαο αληίζηξνθα ύζηεξα από ηέζζεξα δεπηεξόιεπηα.

ΒΖΜΑ 5: Καηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηεο ηαρείαο εθθίλεζεο νη ιεηηνπξγίεο ρξόλνπ, ζεξκίδσλ θαη  απόζηαζεο κεηξνύλ πξνο ηα πάλσ.



49

ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΗΑ ΜΔΣΑΣΡΟΠΖ΢ ΜΗΛΗΑ ΢Δ ΥΗΛΗΟΜΔΣΡΑ:

1.Βγάιηε ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο & παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν PROGRAM & MODE ηαπηόρξνλα & ζηελ νζόλε ζα εκθαληζηεί ην M & έηζη ε 

κέηξεζε αιιάδεη από ρηιηόκεηξα ζε κίιηα.

2.Βγάιηε ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο & παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν PROGRAM & MODE ηαπηόρξνλα & ζηελ νζόλε ζα εκθαληζηεί ην KM & έηζη ε 

κέηξεζε αιιάδεη από κίιηα ζε ρηιηόκεηξα .

Πεξηγξαθή θιεηδηνύ αζθαιείαο:

Σν θιεηδί αζθαιείαο είλαη θαηαζθεπαζκέλν κε δηαθόπηε αθήο,θιίπ θαη λάηινλ ζρνηλί.

΢ε νπνηαδήπνηε θαηάζηαζε, εθ'όζνλ ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο είλαη εθηόο ζέζεο,

ν δηάδξνκνο δελ ιεηηνπξγεί & ζηελ νζόλε εκθαλίδεηαη ην "E-07".

Σνπνζεηήζηε μαλά ην θιεηδί αζθαιείαο, ε νζόλε αλάβεη κεηά από 2 δεπηεξόιεπηα & ν δηάδξνκνο 

είλαη έηνηκνο γηα ρξήζε .

Δπηινγή ECO ：
Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν "ECO" γηα επηινγή ζε ιεηηνπξγία ECO. Ο δηάδξνκνο ζα απμήζεη απηόκαηα 3 επίπεδα θιίζεο. Σν ειάρηζην 

επίπεδν θιίζεο είλαη 3. Παηήζηε μαλά ην πιήθηξν "ECO" γηα έμνδν από ηε ιεηηνπξγία ECO. Ο δηάδξνκνο ζα κεηώζεη απηόκαηα από ηα 

3 επίπεδα θιίζεο κε βάζε ηελ ηξέρνπζα θιίζε ζην ειάρηζην δειαδή ε θιίζε ζα είλαη 0. Μπνξείηε λα ιεηηνπξγήζεηε θαλνληθά ηνλ 

δηάδξνκν θαη ε πξνεπηινγή ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ δελ είλαη ζηε ιεηηνπξγία ECO.

Δπηινγή ERP:

Σν ζύζηεκα ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ είλαη ζηε ιεηηνπξγία ERP. ΢ε θαηάζηαζε κε ιεηηνπξγίαο ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ απηόκαηα ν δηάδξνκνο ζα ηεζεί ζε 

θαηάζηαζε αλακνλήο κεηά από 4,5 ιεπηά γηα εμνηθνλόκεζε ελέξγεηαο. Παηήζηε νπνηνδήπνηε πιήθηξν γηα λα ελεξγνπνηήζεηε ην 

δηάδξνκν.

Παηήζηε παξαηεηακέλα ην πιήθηξν MODE γηα 3 δεπηεξόιεπηα θαη ζηελ νζόλε ζα εκθαληζηεί  "2222" θαη απηόκαηα απελεξγνπνηείηε ε 

ιεηηνπξγία ERP. Παηήζηε μαλά παξαηεηακέλα ην πιήθηξν MODE γηα 3 δεπηεξόιεπηα θαη ζηελ νζόλε ζα εκθαληζηεί ην "1111" θαη ν 

δηάδξνκνο ζα επηζηξέςεη ζην ζύζηεκα ERP.



50

΢ΤΝΓΔ΢Ζ ΜΔ (SMART)ΔΞΤΠΝΖ ΢Τ΢ΚΔΤΖ 

Δίλαη ζπκβαηό κε  ηελ εθαξκνγή  i Console+ όπνπ κπνξείηε λα έρεηε πξόζβαζε ζε πξαγκαηηθέο δηαδξνκέο θαη ράξηεο, δηαδξαζηηθά βίληεν 

πξνπνλήζεσλ θαη λα θξαηάηε ην αξρείν ησλ δεδνκέλσλ ηεο πξνπόλεζεο ζαο. Καηέβαζε ζην smart phone ή ζην tablet ηελ εθαξκνγή I 

Console+ από ην Google Play γηα Android  θαη από ην  APP Store γηα IOS ή  ρξεζηκνπνηώληαο ην παξαθάησ Scan QR code.

【1】 Δηζέιζεηε ζηελ εθαξκνγή iConsole θαη αθνύ δεκηνπξγήζεηε ηνλ πξνζσπηθό ζαο ινγαξηαζκό  θάληε θιηθ ζην “GET STARTED“  

πνπ βξίζθεηαη πάλσ δεμηά.

【2】Παηήζηε νπνηνδήπνηε από ηα πξνγξάκκαηα  θαη ζα εκθαληζηεί ακέζσο έλα παξάζπξν ζύλδεζεο όπνπ ζα πξέπεη λα ζπλδέζεηε 

ηελ εθαξκνγή iConsole  κε ηo δηάδξνκν γπκλαζηηθήο.

【3】 Παηήζηε γηα λα γίλεη ζύδεπμε ηεο εθαξκνγήο κε ηνλ δηάδξνκν γπκλαζηηθήο όηαλ εκθαληζηεί ην «iConsole -XXXX» (ην X ζεκαίλεη 

ηπραίν ςεθίν).

Τπνζηεξηδόκελεο εθδόζεηο γηα ην  iConsole: 

-Γηα ζπζθεπέο Android:  5.0 ή λεόηεξεο εθδόζεηο. 

-Γηα ζπζθεπέο ηOS:  11.0 ή λεόηεξεο εθδόζεηο. Δίλαη ζπκβαηό κε iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch.



51

Αλαδεηήζηε, πξαγκαηνπνηήζηε ιήςε θαη εγθαηαζηήζηε ηελ εθαξκνγή Kinomap κέζσ ηνπ Apple Store γηα ζπζθεπέο IOS ή κέζσ 

ηνπ Google Play γηα ζπζθεπέο android.

【1】 Δηζέιζεηε ζηελ εθαξκνγή Kinomap θαη επηιέμηε ηε ζειίδα [Πεξηζζόηεξα].

【2】 Δπηιέμηε γηα λα πξνζζέζεηε πεξηζζόηεξν εμνπιηζκό γπκλαζηηθήο.

【3】 Δπηιέμηε θαη θάληε θιηθ ζην εηθνλίδην ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ γπκλαζηηθήο.

【4】 Παηήζηε  ηελ εθαξκνγή  I Console γηα είζνδν.

【5】 Παηήζηε γηα λα γίλεη ζύδεπμε ηεο εθαξκνγήο κε ηνλ δηάδξνκν γπκλαζηηθήο όηαλ εκθαληζηεί ην «iConsole -XXXX» (ην X 

ζεκαίλεη ηπραίν ςεθίν).

【6】 Βξείηε ην αγαπεκέλν ζαο βίληεν γηα λα μεθηλήζεηε ηελ πξνπόλεζε ζαο

Τπνζηεξηδόκελεο εθδόζεηο γηα ην KINOMAP: 

-Γηα ζπζθεπέο Android:  5.0 ή λεόηεξεο εθδόζεηο. 

-Γηα ζπζθεπέο ηOS:  9.0 ή λεόηεξεο εθδόζεηο. Δίλαη ζπκβαηό κε iPhone, iPad, and iPod touch.

Δίλαη ζπκβαηό κε ηελ εθαξκνγή Kinomap (απαηηείηαη ζπλδξνκή). Καηέβαζε ζην smart phone ή ζην tablet ηελ εθαξκνγή Kinomap ( 

Google Play γηα Android &  APP Store γηα IOS). 

Πξνπνλήζνπ ζε όιν ηνλ θόζκν κε δηαδξαζηηθά βίληεν θαη δηαδξνκέο θαη ν δηάδξνκνο ζα πξνζαξκόζεη απηόκαηα ηελ θιίζε 

αλάινγα κε ηελ δηαδξνκή πνπ επέιεμεο. 

Δμεξεύλεζε όιν ηνλ θόζκν, παξαθνινύζεζε ηηο επηδόζεηο ζνπ  , κνηξάζνπ ηελ εκπεηξία ζνπ κε όιε ηελ θνηλόηεηα ηνπ Κinomap. 

Πξνζθαιέζηε θαη αληαγσληζηείηε κε άιινπο ρξήζηεο ηεο εθαξκνγήο Kinomap ή αθόκα κπνξείηε θαη λα πξνπνλεζείηε κόλνη ζαο 

μεπεξλώληαο νπνηαδήπνηε πξνεγνύκελε επίδνζε ζαο! 



52

ΔΝΓΔΗΞΖ ΜΔΣΡΖ΢Ζ ΛΗΠΟΤ΢
Απηή ε ιεηηνπξγία είλαη λα εθηηκεζεί ην ζσκαηηθό ιίπνο ζαο, ζύκθσλα κε ηηο βαζηθέο πιεξνθνξίεο ηεο θαηάζηαζεο ηνπ ζώκαηνο ζαο.

Απηή ε εθηίκεζε δελ είλαη αθξηβήο θαη ηα άηνκα κε ηαηξηθέο παζήζεηο ή / θαη κηα ζπγθεθξηκέλε αλάγθε γηα αθξηβή αμία ηνπ ζσκαηηθνύ 

ιίπνπο δελ ζα πξέπεη λα βαζίδνληαη ζηηο εθηηκήζεηο πνπ παξέρνληαη.

ΒΖΜΑ 2: Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν PROGRAM επαλεηιεκκέλα, ζηελ δσδέθαηε θνξά ζηελ νζόλε ζην  παξάζπξν TIME ζα εκθαληζηεί ε 

έλδεημε FAT. Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν MODE γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηηο ζρεηηθέο παξακέηξνπο: ην θύιν, ηελ ειηθία, ην ύςνο θαη ην βάξνο.

ΒΖΜΑ 3: Μεηά ηελ εηζαγσγή ηεο ιεηηνπξγίαο ηνπ ζσκαηηθνύ ιίπνπο, ζην παξάζπξν SPEED ζα εκθαληζηεί ν αξηζκόο F1,ζην παξάζπξν 

PULSE ζα εκθαληζηεί ν αξηζκόο1 όπνπ αληηπξνζσπεύεη ην θύιν, παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν SPEED +/- γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ην θύιν 1-2.Σν 1 

αληηπξνζσπεύεη ην αξζεληθό θαη ην 2 αληηπξνζσπεύεη ην ζειπθό. ΢ηε ζπλέρεηα παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν MODE γηα λα κεηαβείηε ζην 

επόκελν βήκα.

ΒΖΜΑ 4: Αθνύ πηέζεηε ην πιήθηξν MODE, ζην παξάζπξν SPEED ζα εκθαληζηεί ην F 2, ζην παξάζπξν PULSE ζα εκθαληζηεί ην 25 

πνπ αληηπξνζσπεύεη ηελ ειηθία, παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν SPEED +/- γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηελ ειηθία 1-99. ΢ηε ζπλέρεηα παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν 

MODE γηα λα κεηαβείηε ζην επόκελν βήκα.

ΒΖΜΑ 5: Μεηά ην πάηεκα ηνπ πιήθηξνπ MODE, ζην παξάζπξν SPEED ζα εκθαληζηεί ην F 3, ην παξάζπξν PULSE ζα εκθαλίζεη 

170,όπνπ αληηπξνζσπεύεη ην ύςνο, παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν SPEED +/- γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ην ύςνο από 100CM-199CM. ΢ηε ζπλέρεηα 

παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν MODE γηα λα κεηαβείηε ζην επόκελν βήκα.

ΒΖΜΑ 6: Αθνύ πηέζεηε ην πιήθηξν MODE, ην παξάζπξν SPEED ζα εκθαλίζεη ην F 4, ην παξάζπξν PULSE ζα εκθαλίζεη 70,όπνπ 

αληηπξνζσπεύεη ην βάξνο, παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν SPEED +/- γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ην βάξνο από 20kg-150kg. ΢ηε ζπλέρεηα παηήζηε ην 

πιήθηξν MODE γηα λα κεηαβείηε ζην επόκελν βήκα.

ΒΖΜΑ 7: Αθνύ νινθιεξσζεί ε ξύζκηζε κε ηελ εηζαγσγή όισλ ησλ ζηνηρείσλ γηα ηελ θαηάζηαζε ηνπ ζώκαηνο ζαο, παηήζηε ην 

πιήθηξν MODE θαη ζηε ζπλέρεηα ζην παξάζπξν SPEED ζα εκθαληζηεί ην F 5, ζην παξάζπξν PULSE, ζα εκθαληζηεί ε έλδεημε "---", 

απηό ζεκαίλεη ηελ έλαξμε γηα ηνλ ππνινγηζκό ησλ ζηνηρείσλ. ΢ηε ζπλέρεηα θξαηήζηε ηνπο αηζζεηήξεο παικώλ κε ηα δύν ζαο ρέξηα από 

ηηο ρεηξνιαβέο θαη κεηά από 8 δεπηεξόιεπηα ε έλδεημε ηνπ ζσκαηηθνύ ιίπνπο ζα πξέπεη λα εκθαλίδεηαη ζην παξάζπξν PULSE.

Καηάζηαζε ζώκαηνο Απνηέιεζκα

Παρύζαξθνο BMI > 30

Τπέξβαξνο 26 < BMI < 30

΢ε θόξκα 19 < BMI < 25

Ληπνβαξήο BMI < 19

Σν απνηέιεζκα πνπ δίλεηαη γηα ην ζσκαηηθό ιίπνο ζηνλ παξαπάλσ πίλαθα είλαη κηα αλαθνξά ηεο θαηάζηαζεο ηνπ ζώκαηνο, ειέγμηε ηελ 

θαηάζηαζε  ηνπ ζώκαηόο ζαο, αλάινγα κε ην αξηζηεξό γξάθεκα κε ην απνηέιεζκα πνπ παίξλεηε από ηνλ δηάδξνκν .



53

Πξνεγθαηεζηεκέλα πξνγξάκκαηα

΢ηα πιαίζηα ιεηηνπξγίαο ελόο πξνγξάκκαηνο παηώληαο ην πιήθηξν MODE κπνξείηε λα ξπζκίζεηε ηελ ηηκή ηεο απόζηαζεο, ησλ 

ζεξκίδσλ & ηνπ ρξόλνπ ζην αληίζηνηρν πξόγξακκα.Έπεηηα ην πξόγξακκα  κεηξάεη πάληα πξνο ηα θάησ. 

Καηά ηελ δηάξθεηα ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο όηαλ ην πξόγξακκα κεδελίζεη, ηόηε ν δηάδξνκνο ζα ζηακαηήζεη απηόκαηα. Δάλ επηζπκείηε 

λα ζπλερίζεηε παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν START θαη ν δηάδξνκνο ζα μεθηλήζεη κεηά από 5 δεπηεξόιεπηα.

Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν επηινγή MODE, ηόηε ζηελ νζόλε ζην παξάζπξν πνπ κεηξάεη ηνλ ρξόλν εκθαλίδεηαη ε έλδεημε 30:00.Έπεηηα 

παηήζηε ηα πιήθηξα  SPEED △ ▽ γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ρξόλν λα κεηξάεη αληίζηξνθα από 5:00 έσο 99:00 ιεπηά. 

Δάλ δελ επηζπκείηε λα νξίζεηε ηνλ ρξόλν λα κεηξάεη αληίζηξνθα κπνξείηε λα επηιέμεηε άιιε εθαξκνγή. Μελ παηήζεηε ηα πιήθηξα 

SPEED △ ▽ αιιά άκεζα παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν MODE θαη ζηελ νζόλε ζην παξάζπξν πνπ κεηξάεη ζεξκίδεο/απόζηαζε ζα 

εκθαληζηεί ε έλδεημε 1.0, ηόηε κπνξείηε λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ππνινγηζκό ηεο απόζηαζεο αληίζηξνθα παηώληαο ηα πιήθηξα SPEED

△▽ από 1.0ρικ έσο 99.0ρικ. 

Δάλ δελ επηζπκείηε λα νξίζεηε ηνλ ππνινγηζκό ηεο απόζηαζεο κπνξείηε λα επηιέμεηε άιιε εθαξκνγή. Μελ παηήζεηε ηα πιήθηξα 

SPEED △ ▽ αιιά άκεζα παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν MODE μαλά θαη ζηελ νζόλε ζην παξάζπξν πνπ κεηξάεη ζεξκίδεο/απόζηαζε ζα 

εκθαληζηεί ε έλδεημε 50, ηόηε κπνξείηε λα ξπζκίζεηε ηνλ ππνινγηζκό ησλ ζεξκίδσλ αληίζηξνθα παηώληαο ηα πιήθηξα 

SPEED △ ▽ από 20kcal έσο 990kcal.

Δπηιέγνληαο έλα πξόγξακκα 

Παηήζηε ην πιήθηξν PROG & ζηελ νζόλε ζα εκθαληζηεί P1- P36, έπεηηα παηήζηε “ENTER” & ακέζσο ζα μεθηλήζεη ην πξόγξακκα 

πνπ έρεηε επηιέμεη αληίζηνηρα παηώληαο ην πιήθηξν PROG.

Καηά ηελ δηάξθεηα ηεο πξνπόλεζε ζαο κπνξείηε λα ξπζκίδεηε ηελ ηαρύηεηα & ηελ θιίζε ζηνλ δηάδξνκν.



54

Πξνεγθαηεζηεκέλα πξνγξάκκαηα P1-P36

SEG

PROG CLS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

P1 SPEED 1.0 3.0 3.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 

INCLINE 2 2 6 6 8 8 6 6 4 4 4 6 6 2 2 2 

P2 SPEED 2.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 

INCLINE 3 3 9 9 9 2 2 8 8 4 1 1 4 4 4 4 

P3 SPEED 2.0 3.0 5.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 

INCLINE 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 7 4 4 4 4 6 3 2 2 

P4 SPEED 2.0 2.0 3.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 

INCLINE 3 3 6 6 6 9 9 9 9 9 9 6 6 6 2 2 

P5 SPEED 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 

INCLINE 2 2 4 4 8 8 6 6 6 6 8 7 6 5 1 1 

P6 SPEED 3.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 11.0 5.0 3.0 

INCLINE 1 8 8 8 8 8 7 7 7 7 7 5 5 3 3 1 

P7 SPEED 3.0 4.0 9.0 4.0 11.0 4.0 10.0 4.0 9.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 11.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 

INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 6 6 6 8 8 8 10 10 10 6 2 

P8 SPEED 3.0 5.0 8.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 9.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 10.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 11.0 5.0 

INCLINE 3 3 8 8 3 3 7 7 3 3 6 6 3 3 5 5 

P9 SPEED 3.0 7.0 9.0 4.0 7.0 10.0 4.0 7.0 11.0 5.0 7.0 12.0 4.0 7.0 12.0 6.0 

INCLINE 3 6 6 3 7 7 3 8 8 3 9 9 3 3 7 7 

P10 SPEED 3.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 9.0 10.0 6.0 6.0 9.0 10.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 11.0 3.0 

INCLINE 2 7 7 7 5 5 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 4 4 4 

P11 SPEED 4.0 5.0 7.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 5.0 

INCLINE 1 6 6 6 3 3 3 7 7 4 4 4 4 6 6 6 

P12 SPEED 4.0 6.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 6.0 5.0 

INCLINE 3 8 8 6 9 9 5 5 8 8 8 4 4 4 4 4 

P13 SPEED 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 

INCLINE 4 8 10 12 4 8 10 12 4 8 10 12 4 8 10 12 

P14 SPEED 2.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 11.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 11.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 11.0 3.0 6.0 

INCLINE 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 

P15 SPEED 4.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 

INCLINE 2 3 4 5 6 8 7 8 8 7 7 6 5 4 3 2 

P16 SPEED 2.0 4.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 

INCLINE 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 

P17 SPEED 2.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 9.0 11.0 11.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 

INCLINE 2 4 6 8 10 12 12 12 12 12 12 10 8 6 4 2 

P18 SPEED 3.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 

INCLINE 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 6 8 2 

P19 SPEED 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 4.0 12.0 

INCLINE 10 8 6 4 10 8 6 4 10 8 6 4 10 8 6 4 

P20 SPEED 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 

INCLINE 12 8 2 12 8 2 12 8 2 12 8 2 12 8 2 2 



55

P21 SPEED 2.0 6.0 2.0 6.0 11.0 2.0 6.0 11.0 2.0 6.0 11.0 2.0 6.0 11.0 2.0 6.0 

INCLINE 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 3 

P22 SPEED 4.0 6.0 11.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 

INCLINE 2 4 10 2 4 10 2 6 12 6 8 12 6 8 12 2 

P23 SPEED 4.0 6.0 11.0 6.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 6.0 2.0 11.0 6.0 

INCLINE 2 3 4 5 6 6 7 8 10 11 12 12 12 12 10 2 

P24 SPEED 4.0 6.0 11.0 6.0 4.0 11.0 6.0 4.0 11.0 6.0 4.0 11.0 6.0 4.0 11.0 6.0 

INCLINE 4 4 5 6 7 8 10 10 12 12 12 12 12 12 10 2 

P25 SPEED 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 

INCLINE 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 5 9 11 12 

P26 SPEED 3.0 4.0 4.0 7.0 10.0 12.0 4.0 7.0 10.0 12.0 4.0 7.0 10.0 12.0 4.0 7.0 

INCLINE 6 10 12 12 6 10 11 12 6 10 12 12 6 10 12 12 

P27 SPEED 5.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 10.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 10.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 10.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 7 9 8 9 9 8 8 7 6 5 4 3 

P28 SPEED 3.0 5.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 

INCLINE 3 5 6 7 3 5 6 7 3 5 6 7 3 5 6 7 

P29 SPEED 3.0 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 10.0 12.0 12.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 12.0 12.0 10.0 

INCLINE 3 5 7 9 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 9 7 5 3 

P30 SPEED 4.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 7.0 

INCLINE 3 7 9 3 7 9 3 7 9 3 7 9 3 7 9 3 

P31 SPEED 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 5.0 13.0 

INCLINE 11 9 7 5 11 9 7 5 11 9 7 5 11 9 7 5 

P32 SPEED 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 6.0 14.0 

INCLINE 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 12 9 3 3 

P33 SPEED 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0 12.0 3.0 7.0 12.0 3.0 7.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 12.0 3.0 7.0 

INCLINE 12 10 4 12 10 4 12 10 4 12 10 4 12 10 4 4 

P34 SPEED 5.0 7.0 12.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 

INCLINE 3 5 11 3 5 11 3 7 12 7 9 12 7 9 12 3 

P35 SPEED 5.0 7.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 12.0 7.0 

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 7 7 8 9 11 12 12 12 12 12 11 3 

P36 SPEED 5.0 7.0 12.0 7.0 5.0 12.0 7.0 5.0 12.0 7.0 5.0 12.0 7.0 5.0 12.0 7.0 

INCLINE 5 5 6 7 8 9 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 3 



56

1

2

4

5

3

6

7

8

9

10

65

11

11

11

11

12

13

13

13

13

15

15

14

14

16

16

17

17

18

18

18

19

20

21

21

21

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

23

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24
24
24

24

25

26

26

26

26

27 27

27

28
28
28

28
28

28

28
28

28

28

28

28
28

29

29

29

29

29

30
30

30

30

30

30

3030

30

30

30

30

32

32

31

31

31

33

34
39

35

35
35

35

35

353535

36

36

36

37

37

37

37

38

38

10

40

41

40

40

40

40

42
43

42
43

43

43

43

43

43

43
43

43

43
43

43

43

44

45

70

47

48

49

50

51

52

52

56

55

53

58

59

61
60

62

63

64

64

65

66

66

67
68

69

72

72

71

71

73

74

74

77

76

83

78

78
79

80

80
8182

84

84
83

85
86

87

88

92

93

94

95

95

95

95

96

28

97
-1

97
-2

35

35
46

97
-6 97
-497
-3

97
-5

34 4173

97

28

57

54

89

ΑΝΑΛΤΣΗΚΟ ΓΗΑΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΢ΤΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΖ΢Ζ΢



57

NO. NAME QUANTITY

1 Base frame 1

2 Platform frame 1

3 Incline frame 1

4 Upright post (L) 1

5 Upright post (R) 1

6 Console frame 1

7 Outer telescopic tube 1

8 Pedal 1

9 Display frame 1

10 Hex half head screw M12×Φ14×35×19 2

11 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×40×20 4

12 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×45×20 1

13 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×30×20 4

14 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×60×20 4

15 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M8×50×20 2

16 Allen C.K.S. full thread screw M8×15 8

17 Allen C.K.S. full  thread screw M8×20 2

18 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M10×35×20 3

19 Allen C.K.S. half thread screw M10×65×20 1

20 Allen Column full thread screw M8×30 4

21 Allen Column full thread screw M8×75 3

22 Allen countersunk head full thread screw M6×30×Φ16 8

23 Hex full head screw M8×75 1

24 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw ST4×16 26

25 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw ST4×50 2

26 Phillips C.K.S full head Screw M5×10 6

27 Phillips C.K.S full head Screw  M4×15 9

28 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw ST4×15 35

29 Phillips Pan Head self-tapping Screw  ST4×40 4

30 Flat washer Φ8 19

31 Flat washerΦ10 3

32 Flat washerΦ14 2

33 Spring washerΦ8 4

34 Spring washerΦ5 3

35 Hex locked nut M8 9

36 Hex locked nut M10 3

37 Feet pad adjustmentΦ35×37×12×M8 4

38 Plastic flat washerΦ24×Φ16×t2.0 2

39 Cushion 35×35×t5.0×Φ8 4

40 Cushion Φ30×30×M6×6 6



58

41 Serrated  lock washers Φ5 3

42 Incline axle Φ25×Φ17×Φ10×6×1 4

43 Side rail guider Φ25×Φ5×4.5 20

44 Front roller 1

45 Rear roller 1

46 Cylinder 1

47 Motor 1

48 Incline motor 1

49 running deck 1

50 Running belt 1

51 Motor belt 1

52 Side rail 2

53 Back cover of display 1

54 Console upper cover 1

55 Console lower cover 1

56 Back cover of console 1

57 LED Panel 1

58 Base cover (L) -1 1

59 Base cover (L)-2 1

60 Base cover (R)-1 1

61 Base cover (R)-2 1

62 End cap 1

63 Motor cover 1

64 Main frame front cover 2

65 Powder Metallurgy set 2

66 Curved pipe plug 2

67 Hollow tubes plug 1

68

69 Column spring 1

70 Inner telescopic tube -1 1

71 Wheel 2

72 Wheel 2

73 Magnetic ring 1

74 PU handle cover 2

75 Wire 1

76 Wire 1

77 Wire 1

78 Wire protector 2

79 Inverter 1

80 Steel disc of handle pulse 4

81 Power cable 1



59

82 Power cable 1

83 Handle pulse wire 2

84 Wire (Ground wire) 2

85 Rocker switch 1

86 Automotive switch 1

87 Power cord 1

88 Safety key 1

89 Phillips C.K.S countersunk self-taping screw 2

92 Ipad holder 1

93 Computer end plug 1

94 Europe plug 1

95 Cross head tapping screw 8

96 Cable clamp 2

97 CE config group

97-1 Filter 1

97-2 Inductor 1

97-3 Power cable 1

97-4 Power cable 1

97-5 Wire (Ground wire) 1

97-6 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw 5

34 Spring washer 1

41 Serrated lock washers 1

73 magnet ring 2

100 console

100-1 PCB console 1

100-2 PCB keyboard 1

100-3 overlay 1

100-4 Display acrylic 1

100-5 Overlay under the display 1

100-6 Safety key 1

100-7 mounting plate of safety key 1

100-8 Pressure spring 1

100-9 Phillips C.K.S self-tapping Screw 4

100-10 Copper sheet of safety key 4

54 Back cover of display 1

57 Back cover of console 1

88 Safety key 1

92 Ipad holder 1

80 Steel disc of handle pulse 4



60

ΓΗΠΛΩ΢Ζ - ΜΔΣΑΦΟΡA 

Ροδάκια

Αμορτισέρ

Βραχίονας στήριξης
Γηα λα θαηέβεη ν 

δηάδξνκνο ζε 

νξηδόληηα ζέζε 

απιά ηξαβήμηε ηελ 

αζθάιεηα ηνπ 

βξαρίνλα ζηήξημεο



61

΢ΤΝΣΖΡΖ΢Ζ
Καζαξηζκόο

Αθαηξέζηε ηελ ζθόλε από ηνλ δηάδξνκν κε ειεθηξηθή ζθνύπα ή κε έλα παλί ειαθξά λνηηζκέλν. Αλαδηπιώζηε ην δάπεδν θαη θαζαξίζηε 

ηαθηηθά ην πάησκα κε ειεθηξηθή ζθνύπα. Απηό ζα ζαο βνεζήζεη λα επηκεθύλεηε ηελ δηάξθεηα ηεο δσήο ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ ζαο.

Μελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε πνηέ απνξππαληηθά/ρεκηθά ζην δάπεδν ή ζηνλ ηάπεηα ηξεμίκαηνο. Η ρξήζε ησλ ρεκηθώλ ζα θαηαζηξέςεη ηνλ 

ηάπεηα θαη ην δάπεδν ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ ζαο.

Γεληθή θξνληίδα

Διέγμηε όια ηα κέξε ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ πξηλ ηε ρξήζε γηα ηπρόλ θζνξά.

Αληηθαηάζηαζε ηάπεηα όηαλ έρεη θζαξεί από ηελ ρξήζε ή ηελ παξαηεηακέλε κε ιεηηνπξγία ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ. Μέγηζηε δηάξθεηα θαιήο 

ιεηηνπξγίαο είλαη ηα 2 ρξόληα.

Γηα νπνηαδήπνηε δηεπθξίληζε γηα ην ρξνληθό δηάζηεκα αιιαγήο ηνπ ηάπεηα παξαθαιώ επηθνηλσλήζηε κε ην εμνπζηνδνηεκέλν service ηεο 

εηαηξείαο .

ΠΩ΢ ΘΑ ΒΑΛΩ ΛΗΠΑΝΣΗΚΟ ΢ΣΟ ΓΑΠΔΓΟ ΣΡΔΞΗΜΑΣΟ΢
1ν ΒΖΜΑ Σνπνζεηείζηε ηνλ ηάπεηα ηξεμίκαηνο έηζη ώζηε ε ξαθή λα είλαη πξνο ηα πάλσ θαη ζην θέληξν ηνπ δαπέδνπ.

2Ο ΒΖΜΑ Δλώ ζεθώλεηε ηελ άθξε ηνπ ηάπεηα ηξεμίκαηνο, ηνπνζεηείζηε ην αθξνθύζην ηνπ ζπξέη αλάκεζα ζηνλ ηάπεηα ηξεμίκαηνο θαη ην 

δάπεδν πεξίπνπ 6 “ (ίληζεο) από ην κπξνζηηλό ηκήκα ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ. Απιώζηε ην ζπξέη ηεο ζηιηθόλεο ζηα δάπεδν κεηαθηλώληαο ην από 

ην κπξνζηηλό κέξνο ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ πξνο ηα πίζσ. Δπαλαιάβεηε ηελ δηαδηθαζία θαη από ηελ άιιε πιεπξά ηνπ ηάπεηα. Φεθάζηε πεξίπνπ

γηα 4 δεπηεξόιεπηα από θάζε πιεπξά.

3Ο ΒΖΜΑ Αθήζηε ηελ ζηιηθόλε λα «ζηαζεί» γηα πέληε ιεπηά πξηλ ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν. Έπεηηα ελεξγνπνηήζηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν & 

βάιηε ηνλ ζηελ ηαρύηεηα 3km & αθήζηε ηνλ λα ιεηηνπξγεί γηα άιια 5 ιεπηά ρσξίο λα αλέβεη θαλείο επάλσ. Θα κπνξείηε λα 

ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν κεηά από 1 ώξα. Απηή ηελ ζπγθεθξηκέλε δηαδηθαζία ζα αθνινπζείηε πάληα όηαλ ζα πξέπεη λα θάλεηε 

ιίπαλζε ζην δάπεδν ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ.

Κάζε πόηε ζα ειέγρσ ην δάπεδν ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ ώζηε λα θάλσ ζσζηά ηελ ιίπαλζε! 
Υξήζε ειαθξηά (ιηγόηεξν από 3 ώξεο ηελ εβδνκάδα) ιίπαλζε θάζε 1 κήλα

Μεζαία ρξήζε (3-5 ώξεο ηελ εβδνκάδα) θάζε 15 εκέξεο.

Βαξηά ρξήζε (πεξηζζόηεξεο από 5 ώξεο ηελ εβδνκάδα) θάζε 12 ώξεο.



62

΢ΖΜΑΝΣΗΚΖ ΠΡΟΔΗΓΟΠΟΗΖ΢Ζ : Μελ ππέξ – ιηπάλεηε ην δάπεδν ηξεμίκαηνο. Τπεξβνιηθή πνζόηεηα ιηπαληηθνύ πξέπεη λα 

απνκαθξπλζεί ζθνππίδνληαο ηελ κε κία πεηζέηα. Δπίζεο είλαη ζεκαληηθό γηα ηελ πξώηε θνξά όηαλ ν δηάδξνκνο ζπλαξκνινγεζεί 

από ηελ ζπζθεπαζία ηνπ & πξηλ κπεη ζε ιεηηνπξγία λα ιηπάλεηε ην δάπεδν κε ην παρύξξεπζην ιηπαληηθό ζηιηθόλεο πνπ 

πεξηιακβάλεηε ζην ζεη ζπλαξκνιόγεζεο(πξέπεη λα ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε όιε ηελ πνζόηεηα από ην κπνπθαιάθη). Έπεηηα από 12 ώξεο 

θαζεκεξηλήο ρξήζεο ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ ή δύν κήλεο αλ δελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηαη θαζεκεξηλά πξώηα κε έλα παλί ζα θαζαξίδεηε ηελ παιηά 

ιίπαλζε & έπεηηα ζα ιηπαίλεηε ην δάπεδν κε ην εηδηθό ιηπαληηθό ζηιηθόλεο πνπ είλαη ζε κνξθή ζπξέη & ην πξνκεζεύεζηε κόλν από 

θαηαζηήκαηα νξγάλσλ γπκλαζηηθήο.   

Ο ηκάληαο ηξεμίκαηνο (ηάπεηαο) ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ είλαη αλαιώζηκν πιηθό ηξηβήο & ε κέγηζηε δηάξθεηα θαιήο ιεηηνπξγίαο ηνπ είλαη ηα 2 

έηε. Έπεηηα ζα πξέπεη λα αληηθαηαζηαζεί από εμνπζηνδνηεκέλν service. Δπίζεο όηαλ έλαο δηάδξνκνο δελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηαη γηα 

κεγάιν ρξνληθό δηάζηεκα ν ηάπεηαο ραιάεη γηαηί μεξαίλεηαη από ηελ κε ρξήζε & πάιη ρξήδεη αληηθαηάζηαζεο γηαηί ζα δεκηνπξγήζεη

θάπνην βξαρπθύθισκα ζηα ειεθηξηθά κέξε ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ.

ΠΡΟ΢ΟΥΖ!!! ΑΝ ΓΗΝΔΣΑΗ ΔΝΣΑΣΗΚΖ ΥΡΖ΢Ζ ΣΟΤ ΓΗΑΓΡΟΜΟΤ Ο ΣΑΠΖΣΑ΢ ΠΡΔΠΔΗ ΝΑ ΑΛΛΑΕΔΗ ΢Δ ΜΗΚΡΟΣΔΡΟ 

ΥΡΟΝΗΚΟ ΓΗΑ΢ΣΖΜΑ ΑΠΟ ΑΤΣΟ ΣΩΝ ΓΤΟ ΔΣΩΝ. ΢Α΢ ΠΡΟΣΔΗΝΟΤΜΔ ΑΠΟ 18 ΔΩ΢ 24 ΜΖΝΔ΢. 

΢ΖΜΔΗΩ΢Ζ !!! ΜΔΣΑ ΣΖΝ ΠΡΩΣΖ ΔΒΓΟΜΑΓΑ ΠΡΔΠΔΗ ΝΑ ΠΡΟΜΖΘΔΤΣΔΗΣΔ ΣΟ ΢ΠΡΔΗ ΛΗΠΑΝ΢Ζ΢ ΓΗΑΓΡΟΜΩΝ & ΝΑ 

ΚΑΝΔΣΔ ΛΗΠΑΝ΢Ζ.

ΔΠΗ΢Ζ΢ ΔΑΝ Ο ΓΗΑΓΡΟΜΟ΢ ΓΔΝ ΥΡΖ΢ΗΜΟΠΟΗΔΊΣΔ ΢ΤΥΝΑ ΘΑ ΠΡΔΠΔΗ ΝΑ ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΔΗ ΜΔ ΛΗΠΑΝ΢Ζ ΚΑΘΔ 15 ΜΔΡΔ΢ 

ΓΗΑ 20 ΛΔΠΣΑ ΢ΣΖΝ ΣΑΥΤΣΖΣΑ 4km Ω΢ΣΔ ΝΑ ΜΖΝ ΞΔΡΑΗΝΔΣΑΗ ΑΠΟ ΣΖΝ ΑΚΗΝΖ΢ΗΑ Ο ΣΑΠΖΣΑ΢.

Κεληξάξηζκα ηνπ ηκάληα ηξεμίκαηνο
Όηαλ ηξέρεηε ή πεξπαηάηε, κπνξείηε λα αζθείηε κεγαιύηεξε δύλακε κε ην  έλα πόδη απ ΄ όηη ην άιιν. Απηό ζα θάλεη ηνλ ηάπεηα λα

ηξεμίκαηνο λα θύγεη από ην θέληξν. Απηόο ν δηάδξνκνο έρεη ζρεδηαζηεί θαη θαηαζθεπαζηεί ώζηε λα εμαζθαιίδεη ηε ζσζηή θίλεζε 

ηνπ ηάπεηα ώζηε λα είλαη πάληα θεληξαξηζκέλνο πάλσ ζην δάπεδν ηξεμίκαηνο. Πεξηζηαζηαθά ν ηάπεηαο ίζσο ρξεηάδεηαη επηπιένλ 

ξύζκηζε γηα λα δηαηεξεζεί θεληξαξηζκέλνο. Γηα λα θεληξάξεηε ηνλ ηάπεηα, ρξεζηκνπνηείζηε ην θιεηδί Allen 6 γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε ηε 

ζέζε ηνπ πίζσ ξάνπινπ.

Γηαδηθαζία θεληξαξίζκαηνο ηνπ ηάπεηα ηξεμίκαηνο

1.Μελ θνξάηε θαξδηά ξνύρα , γξαβάηεο , ή καθξηά θνζκήκαηα όηαλ θάλεηε απηή ηελ ξύζκηζε.

2.Μελ ζηξέθεηε πνηέ ηα κπνπιόληα πεξηζζόηεξν από ¼  ηεο ζηξνθήο θάζε θνξά.

3.Πάληνηε λα ζθίγγεηε ηελ κία πιεπξά θαη λα ραιαξώλεηε ηελ άιιε γηα λα εκπνδίζεηε ππεξβνιηθό ζθίμηκν ή ραιάξσζε ηνπ ηάπεηα.

4.Λεηηνπξγήζηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν. Ρπζκίζηε ηνλ ηάπεηα όηαλ ιεηηνπξγεί ν δηάδξνκνο κε ( 4 ρικ/ώξα-km/h)ρσξίο λα βξίζθεηαη θάπνηνο 

πάλσ ζηνλ ηάπεηα.

Αθνύ θάλεηε ηελ ξύζκηζε, πεξπαηήζηε επάλσ ζηνλ ηάπεηα γηα 5 ιεπηά πεξίπνπ γηα λα ηνλ ειέγμεηε. Αλ είλαη απαξαίηεην λα 

επαλαιάβεηε ηελ δηαδηθαζία αιιά πνηέ κελ ζηξέθεηε ηα κπνπιόληα πεξηζζόηεξν από ¼ ηεο ζηξνθήο θάζε θνξά. Τπεξβνιηθό 

ζθίμηκν ηνπ ηάπεηα κπνξεί λα κεηώζεη ζεκαληηθά ηελ δηάξθεηα δσήο ηνπ ηάπεηα.



63

ΡΤΘΜΗ΢Ζ ΣΟΤ ΣΑΠΖΣΑ ΟΣΑΝ ΚΛΔΗΝΔΗ ΠΡΟ΢ ΣΑ ΑΡΗ΢ΣΔΡΑ Ζ ΓΔΞΗΑ

(ΠΡΟ΢ΟΥΖ Ζ ΡΤΘΜΗ΢Ζ ΓΗΝΔΣΑΗ ΟΣΑΝ Ο ΓΗΑΓΡΟΜΟ΢ ΔΗΝΑΗ ΢Δ ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΗΑ & ΢Δ ΥΑΜΖΛΖ ΣΑΥΤΣΖΣΑ).

ΑΝ Ο ΗΜΑΝΣΑ΢ ΚΛΗΝΔΗ ΠΡΟ΢ ΣΑ ΑΡΗ΢ΣΔΡΑ :
-΢ηξέςηε ην κπνπιόλη ηνπ αξηζηεξνύ πίζσ ξάνπινπ θαηά ¼ ηεο ζηξνθήο δεμηόζηξνθα (ζθίμηκν – ηάλπζε).

ΑΝ Ο ΗΜΑΝΣΑ΢ ΚΛΗΝΔΗ ΠΡΟ΢ ΣΑ ΓΔΞΗΑ :
-΢ηξέςηε ην κπνπιόλη ηνπ δεμηνύ πίζσ ξάνπινπ θαηά ¼ ηεο ζηξνθήο δεμηόζηξνθα (ζθίμηκν – ηάλπζε).

ΡΤΘΜΗ΢Ζ ΣΑΝΤ΢Ζ΢ ΣΟΤ ΗΜΑΝΣΑ ΣΡΔΞΗΜΑΣΟ΢ (Ο ΓΗΑΓΡΟΜΟ΢ ΓΔΝ ΠΡΔΠΔΗ ΝΑ ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΔΗ)
Αλ όηαλ βάδεηε ην πόδη επάλσ ζηνλ ηάπεηα ηξεμίκαηνο, αηζζάλεζηε λα γιηζηξάεη ηόηε ν ηάπεηαο έρεη γίλεη ειαζηηθόο θαη γιηζηξά από

ηα ξάνπια. Όινη νη ηάπεηεο απνθηνύλ ειαζηηθόηεηα κε ηνλ θαηξό. Απηή είλαη κία θπζηνινγηθή θαη ζπλεζηζκέλε ξύζκηζε ζε θάζε 

δηάδξνκν. Γηα λα κεηώζνπκε ην γιίζηξεκα, ζηξέςηε θαη ηα 2 κπνπιόληα Allen ηνπ νπίζζηνπ ξάνπινπ θαηά ην ¼ ηεο ζηξνθήο 

δεμηόζηξνθα. Γνθηκάζηε ηνλ δηάδξνκν μαλά γηα λα ειέγμεηε αλ γιηζηξάεη. Δπαλαιάβεηε εθόζνλ είλαη απαξαίηεην αιιά πνηέ κελ 

ζηξέθεηε ηα κπνπιόληα ηνπ ξάνπινπ πεξηζζόηεξν από ¼ ηεο ζηξνθήο θάζε θνξά.Καηά ηνλ ίδην ηξόπν αλ ν ηάπεηαο είλαη πνιύ 

ηελησκέλνο ραιαξώλνπκε ηνλ ηκάληα ζηξέθνληαο ηηο βίδεο από ηα ξάνπια αξηζηεξόζηξνθα.



INTERSPORT ATHLETICS SA

18-20 SOROU

15125 MAROUSI

GREECE +302102806019
64

ΔΓΓΤΖ΢Ζ ΖΛΔΚΣΡΗΚΟΤ ΓΗΑΓΡΟΜΟΤ
Ζ εγγύεζε ηζρύεη:γηα (2) έηε από ηελ εκεξνκελία αγνξάο ηνπ πξντόληνο ζην κνηέξ & ηα ειεθηξνληθά κέξε(πιαθέηα-θνλζόια).

γηα έλα (1) έηνο ζηνλ ηκάληα ηξεμίκαηνο θαη ην δάπεδν εθόζνλ ζπληεξεζεί ζσζηά κε ην εηδηθό ζπξέη ζηιηθόλεο.

Η εγγύεζε θαιύπηεη ηπρόλ θαηαζθεπαζηηθό ιάζνο.

•Η ηπρόλ αληηθαηάζηαζε αληαιιαθηηθνύ είλαη ζηελ θξίζε ησλ ηερληθώλ.

•Η ζπλαξκνιόγεζε, έιεγρνο , ξύζκηζε ηάπεηα  επηβαξύλεη  ρξεκαηηθά ηνλ θαηαλαισηή.

•Η  επίζθεςε ηνπ  ηερληθνύ  πέξαλ ησλ 14 εκεξνινγηαθώλ  εκεξώλ από ηελ εκεξνκελία αγνξάο επηβαξύλεη  ρξεκαηηθά ηνλ θαηαλαισηή ,κε ηελ 

εθάζηνηε ρξέσζε από ηελ εηαηξεία .

•Δθηόο νξίσλ ΢έξβηο, ζα απνζηέιινληαη ζην θεληξηθό ΢έξβηο.

1. Βιάβε κέζα ζε 14 εκέξεο από ηελ εκεξνκελία αγνξάο ζα παξαιακβάλνληαη κέζσ κεηαθνξηθήο από ηνλ ρώξν ηνπ πειάηε. 

΢ε απηή ηελ πεξίπησζε ηα έμνδα κεηαθνξάο βαξύλνπλ ηελ εηαηξεία. (Δθόζνλ είλαη ππαηηηόηεηα ηεο ζπζθεπήο ). 

2.    Βιάβε κεηά ηεο  14 εκέξεο από ηελ εκεξνκελία αγνξάο ζα κεηαθέξνληαη από ηνλ πειάηε ζηελ κεηαθνξηθή εηαηξεία . 

Σα έμνδα κεηαθνξάο  από ηελ κεηαθνξηθή κέρξη ην ΢έξβηο θαη ην αληίζηξνθν βαξύλνπλ ηελ εηαηξεία. (Δθόζνλ είλαη ππαηηηόηεηα ηεο ζπζθεπήο).   

•Η εγγύεζε ηζρύεη κόλν γηα ηνλ πξώην αγνξαζηή ηνπ πξντόληνο.

•Η επηζθεπή νπνηαζδήπνηε βιάβεο πξαγκαηνπνηείηαη ην ζπληνκόηεξν δπλαηόλ.

•Κάζε απαίηεζε απνδεκίσζεο ηνπ πειάηε, είηε ιόγσ έιιεηςεο αληαιιαθηηθώλ είηε ιόγσ θαζπζηέξεζεο επηζθεπήο, δελ είλαη δπλαηή.

Ζ ΔΓΓΤΖ΢Ζ ΓΔΝ ΔΥΔΗ Η΢ΥΤ

•Από ππέξηαζε ε δηαθύκαλζε ζην δίθηπν ηεο ΓΔΗ*.

•Όηαλ ε βιάβε πξνέιζεη από θαθή ρξήζε ή θαθή ζπληήξεζε(κε ιίπαλζε ηνπ ηκάληα ηξεμίκαηνο) πηώζεηο, λεξό, θσηηά, θεξαπλνύο. 

•Δπίζεο ε εγγύεζε δελ θαιύπηεη αλαιώζηκα πιηθά όπσο θαιώδηα, αηζζεηήξεο, πιαζηηθά κέξε, ηάπεηα, δάπεδν ηα νπνία θαηαζηξάθεθαλ από θαθή 

ρξήζε ή άιιεο αηηίαο.   

•Η εγγύεζε δελ θαιύπηεη βιάβε ζην κνηέξ ε νπνία πξνήιζε από άηνκα βάξνπο πέξαλ ησλ πξνδηαγξαθώλ ηνπ θαηαζθεπαζηή ε άιινπο εμσγελήο 

παξάγνληεο.

•Η εγγύεζε δελ θαιύπηεη βιάβε ζην κνηέξ ε ηα ειεθηξνληθά ε κεραληθά κέξε ε νπνία πξνήιζε από ππεξβνιηθή ηάλπζε(ηέλησκα) ηνπ ηάπεηα ε άιινπο 

εμσγελήο παξάγνληεο(θζνξά ζηνλ  ηάπεηα ε ην δάπεδν). 

•Η εγγύεζε δελ θαιύπηεη βιάβε από ππαηηηόηεηα κε εμνπζηνδνηεκέλσλ αηόκσλ γηα ηελ επηζθεπή ε ηελ ζπληήξεζε ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ.

•Η εγγύεζε δελ θαιύπηεη βιάβε πνπ πξνθιήζεθε από θαθή ζπλαξκνιόγεζε.

•Γηα λα ηζρύ ε εγγύεζε πξέπεη λα ζπλνδεύεηαη από ηελ απόδεημε αγνξάο.

΢ε όιεο ηηο παξαπάλσ πεξηπηώζεηο ν ρξήζηεο επηβαξύλεηαη κε ην θόζηνο επίζθεςεο θαη αληαιιαθηηθώλ.

•Η εηαηξία θαη ν εηζαγσγέαο δελ επζύλνληαη γηα ηπρώλ ηππνγξαθηθά ιάζε.

•Σν πξνïόλ έρεη έγθξηζε θπθινθνξίαο ζηελ Δπξσπατθή Κνηλόηεηα, CE

*΢ε πεξίπησζε πνπ ππάξρεη πξόβιεκα ζηελ πεξηνρή ζαο κε ην δίθηπν ηεο ΓΔΖ επηθνηλσλήζηε κε ην Service ηνπ δηαδξόκνπ γηα ηελ ρξήζε ηνπ 

αλάινγνπ εμνπιηζκνύ.


